REF.

3

¥

RS pPaNoORaN=

IR
NpORmN=D

ONE BOLT IN RING, ONE IN EAR
MAINTAIN CORRECT EDGE DISTANCE
(2X HOLE DIAMETER OR GREATER)

VERTICAL € OF
TAIL BOOM

o1,
@/{
/.

1" INTERVALS
(STAGGERED)

THIS RIVET DOES NOT

GO THROUGH SKIN

O b ®

- 5" STRINGERS 2,3,4,5 -
2-1/4" STRINGERS 1,6

DETAIL OF RIVET SPACING
ON FIRST BULKHEAD
AND STRINGERS

IMPORTANT:

ON REAR IDLER PULLEY
THIS BELT IS PLACED IN
Vv

JHE _GROOVE ON THE
PILOT'S SIDE OF THE SHIP

SIDE VIEW PULLEY DETAIL
2 PLACES
ANGLE OF SWING ARM BRACKET
VARIABLE WITH BELT ADJUSTMENT

THIS DIM.
AT ATH BULKHEAD

DRILL 5/8" DIA.

TAKEN

3-5/8"

VIEW FACING
FORWARD

ATH BULKHEAD FROM
BOTH DIRECTIONS

VIEW FACING AFT

L~

— SPACE RIVETS 1/2" APART
IN THIS AREA ON ALL 4

PART NO.

E09-9000
EQ0-2432
E00-6203
E00-6201
E00-6202
E00-2303
E00-2307
E00-2307
E09-3221
E09-3231
E00-2604
EC0-2414
EC0-2405
E18-2012
E08-6120
E18-6130
E09-4100
E09-5100
E09-5110
E09-5120
E09-3252
E09-3191
E09-3180
E09-3170
E09-3004
E18-1150
E18—-1160
E09-3120
E00-8000
E09-3111
E09-3112
E09-3113
E09-3150
E09-3150
E09-3160
E09-3150
E09-3160
E09-3160
E18-6111
E00-2308

HAND FORM RADIUS OVER
A 2" OR 3" DIAMETER TUBE

L 7/16” TYP. APPROX.

LOCATE DZUS BUTTONS
28) IN MOST CONVENIENT POSITION
(USE 4 PER DOOR)

— 3" +1 /4" TYP.

BRACKETS . . Nl
{ TFLAT PATTERN
. INSPECTION
5-3/8 , DOOR
l . I 2paces | _—T
@-/ l— 7-3/4" e
APPROX.
-~ 13-3/4" ———=
APPROX,
PART NAME ary.
TAIL BOOM ASSEMBLY...vvssserervsnsnsensossens |
BOLT 1/4 X A1/ Aeroorroesrorsresrssessresren
1/8 X 1/2 STEEL POP RIVET.........eorsorenr.
1 /s X 1/8 STEEL POP RIVET.oorvrroomne..
8 X 1/4 STEEL POP RIVETewvrewrervvrerrenne
BuT 3/16 X 3/4 eeeevsensssmsensrossemssosseoses 4
BOLT 3/16 X 1/Zeervcvrversorresrsoesessessrorses 4
BOLT 3/16 X 1-3/8 6

TAIL BOOM ATTACH. BRACKET UPPER. creneee 2

TAIL BOOM ATTACH. BRACKET LOWER
BOLT 3/8 X 2-1/2........

BOLT 1/4 X 2-3/8..... rereenenererenrens 2
BOLT 1/4 X Turverrrereevrmerensesnensnresnssesensnene 4
T/R IDLER PULLEY ASS™Y.uervrvvereensverironsnes 2
IDLER ARM SPOOL.....cceveurrenerenenerererensrenens 2
IDLER PULLEY MOUNTING SCISSORS........... 4
MAIN TAIL BOOM BULKHEAD.......cceerverneee 1
2ND TAIL BOOM BULKHEAD.......c.ceerrrrennner 2
3RD TAIL BOOM BULKHEAD......cererereneennen 3
ATH TAIL BOOM BULKHEAD.......eovrrevereenene 6
VERT TRIM FIN ATTACH. BRACKET............. 2
SLIDER STRINGER CROSS BRACE............... 2
T/R ADJ. ROD MOUNT ANGLE(MAKES 2)... 1
TAIL ROTOR SUDER STRINGER.-..vcsesssesemeses 8
TAIL BOOM SKIN 1
TAIL ROTOR BELT 118" 2
TAIL ROTOR BELT 112" 1
INSPECTION DOOR 2
DZUS BUTTON 8
TUNNEL COVER 23=3/8"...crervrsrererererererene 1
TUNNEL COVER 39”..oveevevvmrrsnsererrrnsnencserne 1
TUNNEL COVER 44”..oeeererveerensererrsnennenerans 1
STRINGER #11uvveverevrversvenererenssssessessesesenne 1
STRINGER #2...e.ececececenscmsrssessnssesesssssesenns 1
STRINGER #3 e 1
STRINGER #4 oy
STRINGER #5 e
STRINGER #6 veeene 1
T/R IDLER PULLEY SPACER.....coomrerrersormres d
BOLT 3/16 X 1-5/8 . . 2

5* DOWN TILT —L—""'

WITH REFERENCE
TO GROUND

° FLAT PATTERN °

INSPECTION
DOOR

2 PLACES

o

2 EA. AT EACH CORNER
8 TOTAL PER SHIP

E STRINGERS
g ‘\ A~
1 T
> I,
i IMPORTANT: i % \ \|:§ e
: ON_FORWARD PULLEY 5o ! @_/ I °
JHIS BELT IS PLACED
B IN_LOWER GROOVE ’ 3 |
i \—‘ i 3 ! |
1 - 1
1 1
: @ : ry 4'. XX X] ® ) =
1 1 4
i \ﬁ '. i L v
Ry = Z—— = Jé/ A=
L — == : . NOTE OVERLAP OF NO RIVETS
— [+=5 10 5-1/16 = ) ~—____~ THESE MEMBERS THIS AREA
. s FORMED @ ALL ARE SECURED
DRILLED ON ASS’Y. WITH @ [s = AT THIS POINT
TAIL BOOM ATTACHMENT BY 3/16 BOLTS e 14-1/4" ————=

7/18" TYP.
4 PLCS.

®
®
5/16"
i
@
4

5/16" DIA.
2 PLACES

7-1/2° UP ANGLE
WITH REFERENCE
TO GROUND.
NOTE: NET ANGLE
DIFFERENCE WITH
RESPECT TO DRIVE
MOUNT IS 2-1/2°

|

5" INSIDE RAILS —=

SECTION A-A

VIEW FACING
FORWARD

4_1 /2“

ROTORWAY INTERNATIONAL

CHANDLER, ARIZONA

ScALE: NONE

APPROYED BY: DRAWN BY: WAR

DATE: 3—8—01 REVISED:

TAIL BOOM ASSEMBLY

DRAVING NUWBER:
E09-2000




. [5-to0z-6v3

YIGWNN DMAvea

€2 d30vdS 00V : I NOISIA3Y 26-9-¢

INDOW INBNT T3ddn_ FoLmT
INIONS L AVES NIV DH3N0ISY T3 |

| (8) 3uiM AL33¥S ‘2 NOISIAZY 26116
({14708 3A3 0QY i€ NOISIAZY 6-2+OL

=l

S# 14vd GALVAdN b NOISIATY 16-22-8

] "

VNOZIFY. " XINAOHA

“YNOLYNEALN

.H lllllllllllllllllllllllll Mmmﬁ “N—Hgm MNHWHQH
H ------------------------ .H.ﬂhom MNN N\H N *\H
| SAARAA RS SR AN AQVIIHL TI¥ $/1-Z X 91/S 1704
8/1-€ X 8/¢ 17109
8Z# SAWVID FSOH
Trecercee A8SY €NH IAMD0¥dS/IAVHS dOLOY NIVW
Trrrecrerrrreereven INAOR YOSSIDS HALILDITIOO
............ 8/S X 91/¢ L10€

AMHOLON

-----------

oooooooooooo

.

ANYN I3Vd

YAOYAS IJIVHS JOILOM NIVR
HOVI ¥OIOW ATIWASSY IENOVH
| S ANVHS 3 dVEH dqZTIINd $/1-T X #/1 17049
pererrrre INSHOTIM ONINVIY JTJIVHS NIVH YIMOT
tARRS RS $/1-2 X 9T/S (EONVIA ¥HMOT) II0¥
proccccrere 8/1-1 X 8/¢ (EONVIA ¥EA4R) 1709
greeseenasnaceia L lll FONVTL DNINVEE NIVH
Tereecsorroenenenn ONINVHEE ISNYHI YOILOY NIVK
Lrreeerrrensoanas eveeeecnenanen anu 1FYD0UdS

00000000000000

01I%E~-00
0s8v-003
0€06-LCH
00TS-LZE
00TS~-¥2H
9T¥Z-00d
OTTS-%CH
$2sZ-00%
0Z06-L23
0T06-L2H
00T9-LCH
vEVPZ-008
qgsz-00d
8092Z-004

8z06-00d °

000L-6%3
08ET-6%H
T0€2-003
09ZT-6%d
CTLI-9td
0s¥Z-003
0006-6%X
T€S2-00E
¢092-002
Q€zZT-6%2
0ZZt-67d
010L-69H

CLI9-6%d -

*ON L3v¥d

'S1108 40

aN3 SIHL NO
SHIHSYM ON 3SN
"13M00HdS Ol

ALVSSIOAN 4l
ANIWNOMTY YOS

—Y¥3HL3I00L SI108 ¥ ISIHL 40
SHNVHS JdiM AL34vS
‘3033N SV SHIHSYM NIHL
HO/GNVY 4vIN93Y 3sn

=




rlx e —— fi N TG R TN B NG e ea
; < O@m«mam;ﬁ - _ L : , (l% SWIHS ,.muwm mmw.__z,ﬁm T2 NOISIATY Q6~1-¢
| gnH J010d JIHINOLSY 13
- ﬂmlwlm aFsIAIY \%ﬁ\ \.K\ A —@«L.IN VT
v M [ et 49 GAACUAAY 3NON s

VYNOZIIY ~ XINIOHd

TYNOLLYNMAINI AVMHOLON

R T ITRT R NWIZ ISVAYD OVIS-69F °6€

D))

el
B

[ A ONI¥VIE ISMIHI DIYAWOLSYIE 00%T-0Z3F °

-

. N 000000000000 m.ﬂ
T°"ASSY 8AH IMOOMdS % LJIVHS NIVR 000L-6%3 ‘8E [ A D¥E INAWNDITY ¥D0Td ISNWHI OFET-6%A °ST
L ARSARARRRARAR AL v/1-€ X 9T/S TT0H €ZST-008 “LE’ [AREAAR SRS VAHSYM ISNUHI O0TIZ9-6%F °vT

.................... T X 3/1 w108 LIve-003 °9¢ Z* 7 (uSa GNY oHu) ¥OO0T8 ISNUHI 00T9-6%F €I
* (QUYOENI) NI HOIId O0ZE9-6%3 °SE 15000000 0R0R0RRRN ON1d I4YHS NIVH O0ZOL-6%EF 2T
(QUYOuIN0) NI4 HDIId OTIE9-6%E °PE AR A SRR ONIN dUNS TEIS~6VE "TT
grroceneeee ONI¥VEE YOOT€ WANDI'TY O0ZTI~0ZH “£€ R 8/5 X ¥/1 MTUDS IIS TOE6-00E ‘0T
gecrecsacroataanrann ¥OOTH WIANDITY TOT9-0ZE ‘ZE - N 4 A4 MIHSYM NIHI Z0SH—00F 6
grorereree 91/€ X %¥/1 SMANDS IAS SO€6-003 "TIE grecorremee ONINYHE MDOTE WIALIII OTIS—6¥3 °8
grorereeseee ¥/T X $/T SMEUDS IAS 00£6-00F °OF | SRRARARARERR NId FATHA ¥OION NIVW TI0E9-69E L
t AR AR X:SSY dV¥IS FAVIA 0D00£-0ZF ‘62 (AR A dud ISna TEET-6%E  °9
[ARSERAE S ARARARAA: 8/s X %/T 1109 PZVT-003 82 prorrorreesecees ¥/1-2 X 8/¢€ ITOH LO9Z-00F °G
rARRA AR Z/1T X v/1 108 ZTvr-003 LT (SWIHS NI¥THG 9 SNTd FA0EV QIISIT
grrooroereene ¥/1-% X 91/6 1704 0082-003 °9Z S3ZIS 40 ‘'VH Z SHANTORI) II¥ WIHS OEE£9-6%3
[ABRESRRARRRE MNIT HOLId BAVIH /W O61T-6%% ST uSZ0°  8%E9-6%I
AR AR QN2 GO GRVH IJTI OLIT-6%3 °9Z P20  LYE9-69H
(ASRRAREEERREEE z/1-1 X 91/S ¥109 E£ISZ-008 ‘€2 u€Z0'  9PEI-6%H
grocrrreseeee 8/s-1 X ¥/1T 1709 60%C-008 °TZ wiZ0° PYE9-693
Zreceereeteacnns 8/6-T X 91/¢ IT0H® B8OSZ-00F °IE w0Z0° EFE9-67H
procrrotoeeeee %/1-I X 91/ 1704 90£Z~008 °0Z AR WIHS ‘431§ SSEINIVIS ¥
CARRA R R SIASTID NYOH HDII4 0819-0Z% ‘6T 1 200000 RARRARAARARAAAEL: WIHS NIWIHQ T829~6%3 '€
N ---------------------- zmg 8HH& Qmﬁw'awu vw.ﬁ N ------------------ g§m mmamwa ocﬂm'a¢m cN
gererrrereeene ¥ANIT ¥J0Td ISOMHI O09€T-6%d LT | S A 4IVId €04 ¥OIO¥ TIPI9-6%E ‘1
i $7.) SNUR I¥¥d °ON I¥¥d °ON “XI0 IWUN I¥Vd °ON I¥v¥d °ON
Eied Lt |

\

e T TITT A\

«
\




SIDE VIEW
AND DOOR_HINGES

POSITION 6 INCHES/ ~1

FORWARD OF SEAM\ T

WHERE WINDSCREEN °
MEETS BODY

CUT SLOT IN DOOR
FOR QUTSIDE
DOOR -LATCH PIN

(THIS LATCH ONLY)

m B
ﬁ-&\g\%&w ﬁ.%\%\.“ﬂ%%\\%\\\\ Do - 5

17\ SPACE _EVENLY
\!7)8é Pics.

REF.

NO. PART NO. PART NAME oTY.
1. E41-7120 DOOR — PILOT'S SIDE.......... 1

2. E41-3130 STALL STRIP....oueeenueoneenns 2

3. E41-3110 DOOR HINGE.....00eeevnveononnns 4

4. E41-3120 BODY HINGE....0eeeueoonoennns 4

5. E41-1170 DOOR LATCH LEFT....00eevennns 3

6. [E41-1180 DOOR LATCH RIGHT......0ocue.. 3

7. E41-2200 DOOR LATCH SPACER.....c0eevvsn 6

8. E41-3100 OUTSIDE DOOR LATCH PIN....... 2

9. E41-7140 DOOR STIFFENER-PILOT'S SIDE..1

10. E41-1120 WEATHER STRIPPING (17 FT.)...1 - \POSITION 6 INCHES

11. E00-2300 BOLT 3/16 X 1/2..ceuveeacenns 16 - v BEHIND SEAM WHERE

12. EO00-2302 SCREW 3/16 X 5/8 CSK.vovevoao 4 \ DQOR POST MEETS FLOOR
13. EO00-2304 BOLT 3/16 X 7/8.ccevuceennenns 6 |

14. E00-3301 3/16 FIBERLOCK NUT.......... 26

15. E00-4301 3/16 REGULAR WASHER......... 24

16. E00-4302 3/16 LARGE WASHER........... 12

17. EO0-6206 ALUM. POP RIVET 1/8 x 1/4...12

¥ | IRV AL,L”i%
LEADING E@GE AND AT
TOP AND BOTTOM.

iy
N
N
\
N
N A
S
\
-+ USE ON _
MIDDLE LATCH
B
POSITION 2 INCHES
BELOW BODY SEAM
D
E
SCALE: NONE-' | DRAWN BY WAQ
DATE: 2 - ] -1 REVISED
E41-2000

17X 22 PRINTED ON NO. 1000H CLEARPRINT ¢



8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1]
GROUND HANDLING WHEELS OIL SYSTEM
OIL FILTER
NYLON TUBING
E36-1202 //’e?
= ® /\I G \/ — 5
N\ - /
e V) -~ / A
/// IN // /ouT ENGINE
e K R X PRONT VIEW
DRILL 1/8 GAUGE AN \/_ B EgassEeﬁ;Y'
T 1/2 HOSE ASSY. /\\ _______ ST T T T
| E28-6142 ~— 4 ____
| /
i l
| /
HOSE \
| AN E28—1192 N
| REF. S
i N0 NO." PART NO. PART NAME Qry.
| 1.  E37-9000 GROUND HANDLING WELDMENT (PILOT)...1 B
E37-9010 GROUND HANDLING WELDMENT (PASS) ...1 OIL SUMP
2. E37-4090 WHEELS..esvveerereremrreesmssscssnssensmssansesesons 2 A / HOSE
3.  E37-4810 5/8 I.D. LARGE WASHERS.....ccovrsuerrereers 2 HEAT EXCHANGER E28-1192
4. E00-5001 1/8 X 3/4 COTTER PINuwererererererererennn. 2
5. E37-4110 HANDLE PLUG.....ccsrererseeerererssrnensssesanens 2
COOLING SYSTEM
C
HOSE OIL SUMP/
534‘1350\ HEAT EXCHANGER
_ T T T TS
SURGE TANK
Ve
e \
HOSE -7 A D
E34-1370 _ -~  HOSE \
- E34-1320 \
prad K “—AIR BLEED VALVE }
/// //
, THERMOSTAT /
[ HOUSING HOSE //
/
/
Ve
7
//\
HOSE
E34—1360 £

AIR BLEED VALVE

E34-4960

ROTORWAY INTERNATIONAL

| 8—21—96 REVISION 1: E34—4960 HOSE ADDED

CHANDLER, ARIZONA
SCALE: NONE | APPROYVED BY: DRAWN BY: WAR
DATE: 11—1-94 REVISED: 8§—21-96
GROUND HANDLING WHEELS,
OIL SYSTEM, COOLING SYSTEM
DRAWING NUMBER;
E37-2000—1




9 8 7 6 5 4 2
OVERHEAD SWITCH PANEL AIRFRAME HARNESS -
SEC. TEMP RYGULATOR SEHE'{:R
SENSOR BLAGK ==l al < ND NEG. POS.
ul 5| W g
J b SO
FUEL 1 FUEL 2 ALT. FUSE 5 FUSE 10 é 3 ¢
S:‘,,N J Sé” Sé” 75 Sy o STARTER B [F £ o
N ] i J 4 [Im R
( FUSE 4 FUSE 9 i <[5 LF g @
oz Y SRR | 5 L 3
i . FUSE 3 FUSE 8 11 1 3 —
IZ‘NW1 IGSNW2 Avg:wcs P an £| E GROUND TO AIRFRAME
2 5[] 8 —@\JZI_— F M PLUG 16 i
1 \ PLUG 11 B r14
\ > S wEL | @i 2
i 1 1 | ENEf NG <% 2 2
> > 59 59 S @@ E |2!
ADEC { ADEC INST. F%:E?1 F;«?'Si s L LU [ [ M F
Sw Sw| | Sw 3 SN — — C 4 ?¢ ¢ PLUG 9
1 4 r 7 ? % k é »2'« || . || < 5 é ( { > 7
( "Tege ¢ S He | =% - [ | L UL "
’ di [ — il el D g ¢ ¢ A
S - A== o>tE | b= T W
C ¢ g 4 ¢ ¢ < [ L
O - on | pa s Y ] (N ——
C 4 4 — — TN
— k;;—“gu—4®xﬂ (L CT - T
Hig=2 Rl
; @S8O )
3:7 — O — L { —— GROUND TO AIRFRAME
|| || N L L AT ENGINE MOUNT BOLT
3| ] ¢ 0
NOTE: FOR DRAWING CLARITY, WIRE 220 2 E E E E E E E 2 L
POSITIONS ON 9 PIN CONNECTORS o 200 )
SHOWN HERE ARE NOT THE SAME BLACK
AS ON ACTUAL PLUGS. E E E E E E E = RED @
(24 GREEN
RED GREEN GREEN YELLOW RED RED ([ @ @
g fn ter o on 0 ACIS STEPPER F W
INSTRUMENT PANEL DD (39— ] MOTOR CONTROLLER PLUG 8 [ FueL
@ B [ (OPTIONAL) PRESS.
7 G 16D G R IGNITION SeNDER| Y U
1 19 28 L N L L L L SENDERS —J TET BLACK BLACK TET
R o g ; ;
! y
NOTE: Y G FUEL | | FUEL
WIRES TO GAUGES ARE N F| M F PUMPL |PUMP
COLOR CODED AS FOLLOWS: D l ?BEG‘QTI\;E PLUG 13 PLUG 1F4 PLUG J5
YELLOW: SENDER ) gy LACK
RED:  POSITIVE ROMERORP
BLACK: GROUND DUAL TACH SOUND 0 ARFEAME FADEC HARNESS
HIGH LowW 5¢ ) AT ENGINE MOUNT BOLT | ” | | ” |
3 - = IGN IGN WATER
2 1 TEMP
@@ RED 2 ] — e LLLLLLLL L L OUTBOARD | INBOARD SENSOR
0 G — 73— 555 S §56¢ ¢ ¢ PLUG 10 L]
NS 4 G0 — (25— 555 5 §6KC € ¢ MAN BARO BARO | |PRIMARY PRIMARY
<4 @D —1 w ™ [T—@—55555555 65 G [~ PRESS | | PRESS | | PRESS | INJECTOR INJECTOR
S8 B > Hod | 2T H5) 55555555 5§ @ — ] [ SENSOR 1 2 1 z
T HS 2| 3 H e
oy I el I O PLUG 12
FADEC yil @>—] 5555555555 -
DIGITAL u | @]
DISPLAY _ _ G \
) @
MONITOR —_— S|y F® - _ T ]
L [ O—1 1,2 |32 —® @— | [—7 AIR AIR PRIMARY | [PRIMARY | | og 1Ps
[ ——— D153 |2 ™ 29— | / TEMP TEMP INJECTOR||[INJECTOR 1 A
g A o O A v = e I e
77 777 [ [ 7 [ [ VIONlcs—_ | | " > 0 |
20 ) @ — ]+ (@ o1 [ | ISECONDARY|[SECONDARY
[ [ [r @) — | uly o éﬁ'( | L2l 2 INJECTOR || INJECTOR
2 2 G GO w1932 0—® 5 21 [4] ol s e 1 i
? ? 7 =7 | = [ MoF OE|3 3|
—@—{ ] )
E é rr L [ [ [ — — PLUG 7 E<13U Eg“ ROTORWAY INTERNATIONAL
s | e e o, e e
[ POSITIVE S T | £ M SENDER SENDER DATE: 11-9-94 REViSeD: 3—1—-01
(RED) nl k- EXEC 162F WIRING DIAGRAM

3-1-01 REVISION 6: SEC. TEMP. GAUGE ADDDED

DRAVWING NUMBER;

2-2-00 REVISION 5: FUEL PRESS. SENDER WIRES

E35-2001-6




N

REF.

=z
oS

DESCRIPTION

OVERHEAD SWITCH PANELg
PLUG 2 (OVERHEAD SWITCH PANEL
INSTRUMENTS%
PLUG 4 (INSTRUMENTS'
FADEC LIGHTS)
ROTOR TACH)
TEMP SENDERS)
FUEL PRESS. SENDER)
FUEL SENDER)
PLUG 10 (FADEC HARNESS)
PLUG 11 (START BUTTON)
12 (FADEC HARNESS,
PLUG 13 (FADEC HARNESS

anlaPeNegRGNd=
07U
|l
cc
06
cuNO;

WUN=O
o
-
c
@

DESCRIPTION

PLUG 14 EIGNITION SENDER}
PLUG 15 (IGNITION SENDER
OVERHEAD SWITCH PANEL
AIRFRAME WIRING HARNESS
FUEL PUMP INERTIA SWITCHES
ROTOR TACH MAGNET BRACELET
ROTOR TACH SENDER

EYE BOLT (GROUND)

FUEL GAUGE SENDER
ALTERNATOR

INLINE FUSES

STARTER RELAY

STARTER

DESCRIPTION

BOLT (GROUND)

WATER TEMP SENDER

OIL TEMP SENDER

FUEL PRESSURE REGULATOR
FUEL PUMPS

BATTERY

BOLT (GROUND)

STARTER BUTTON
INSTRUMENT PANEL

DIGITAL DISPLAY MONITOR
ECU TO MONITOR 9 PIN CABLE
ECU TRAY

ECU TRAY TOP PLATE

DESCRIPTION

PRIMARY ECU

SECONDARY ECU

PRIMARY P2 PLUG

PRIMARY P3 PLUG

SECONDARY P2 PLUG

SECONDARY P3 PLUG

INJECTOR 1 PLUG

INJECTOR 2 PLUG

WATER TEMP SENSOR PLUG
SECONDARY INJECTOR PLUGS
PRIMARY AIR TEMP SENDER PLUG
SECONDARY AIR TEMP SENDER PLUG
THROTTLE POSITION SENSOR 1 PLUG

ROUTE 9 PIN CABLE AWAY
FROM WIRING BUNDLE AND
AWAY FROM CONTROLS

FADEC WIRING HARNESS

DESCRIPTION

THROTTLE POSITION SENSOR 2 PLUG
INJECTOR 3 PLUG

INJECTOR 4 PLUG

INBOARD IGNITION SENSOR
QUTBOARD IGNITION SENSOR
OUTBAORD IGNITION MODULE
INBOARD IGNITION MODULE
IGNITION MODULE BACKING PLATE
BARO PRESSURE SENSOR 1

BARO PRESSURE SENSOR 2
MANIFOLD PRESSURE SENSOR
FADEC WIRING HARNESS

ACIS STEPPER CONTROLLER PLUG

ROTORWAY INTERNATIONAL

CHANDLER, ARIZONA
SCALE: NONE | APPROVED BY: DRAWN BY: WAR
DATE: 5—29—97 REVISED: 1—13—00

EXEC 162F WIRING HARNESS

[ 1-13—-00 REVISION 1: PLUG 65 ADDED

DRAWING NUMBER:

E35-2000-1




REF.

NO. PART NO. PART NAME QrY.
1. E33-7101 TOP REAR COVER........ . . o1
2.  E33-7121 LOWER OIL BATH PAN.. 1
3. E33-7111 TOP FRONT COVER.... e
4,  E33-6100 MASTER LINK INSPECTION WINDOW............. 1
5. E33-1170 REAR OIL SEAL ASSY 1
6. E00-2308 BOLT 3/16 X 1-5/8 2
7. E00-1200 8-32 X 7/16 PHILLIPS HEAD SCREW........18
8, E00-6200 3/32 X 1/8 ALUM. CSK. POP RIVET........ 36
9. E00-7000 8-32 NUT PLATE 18
10.  E33-1140 TENSION SPRINGS.....ccoerererrererererererereserens 4
11. E00-9028 HOSE CLAMP #28 1
12.  E33-1160 RUBBER SPRING CUSHIONS...crererererrsarereres 4
13.  E33-1190 RUBBER STRIPPING (88")vevererererererersrarases 1
14. E33-1150 MASTER LINK INSERTION PLATE.....covrererseee 1
15. EQ0-6208 5/32 X 1/8 ALUM. POP RIVETS....cecerorsr 8
16. E33-3000 RAIN SHIELD (FROM E24-9780)........c..cs.... 1
17.  E00-4302 3/16 FENDER WASHER......erssesresesssarareres 2

_@ DRIVE OUT STEM
FLATTEN RIVET

3

APPLY A BEAD OF SILICONE
TO THESE TUBES BEFORE
INSTALLING OIL BATH

ROTORWAY INTERNATIONAL
CHANDLER, ARIZONA
SCALE: NONE | APPROVED BY: DRAWN BY: WAR
DATE: 7—12—-96 REVISED: 03—01-99
OIL BATH
03—01-99 REVISION 2: REAR OIL SEAL ASS’Y. (5) SRIIG FIWEER
11—12-96 REVISION 1: DELRIN OIL SEAL ASS’Y.(5)| E33-2000-2




UPPER FUSELAGE COWLING

FRONT LEFT SKID PANTS -
OUTBAORD P/N E45-7102 - -

D INBAORD P/N E45-7112

REAR LEFT SKID PANTS LEFT FRONT
OUTBAORD P/N E45-7142 P/N E32-7123 EYEBROW WINDOW. PILOT
INBAORD P/N E45-7152 ~ - voia
a QR ] 7 < N
UPPER FUSELAGE cng.lNg N
HINGE P/N E32-7290 LEFT REA
e m— 4 SCREWS P/N E00—1201 P/N E32-7122

4 NUT PLATES P/N EG0-7000

4 RIYETS P/N E00-6205

8 RIVETS P/N E00-6200

DOGHOUSE TOP ACCESS PANEL
TAIL CONE COYER P/N E32-7271
P/N E09-7100 USE 6 DZUS BUTTONS
EVENLY SPACED

SLIDER COVER
P/N E09-7110

UPPER FUSELAGE COWLING

— FRONT RIGHT SKID PANTS

OUTBAORD P/N E45-7122
INBAORD P/N E45-7132

_ RIGHT FRONT
INBAORD P/N E45-7172 P/N E32-7113

RIGHT REAR
P/N E32-7112 ——
d < L \ < S D
= N
/ EYEBROW WINDOW, PASS.
REAR RIGHT SKID PANTS P/N E32-7220
OUTBAORD P/N E45-7162 UPPER FUSELAGE COWLING

] — — —

DOGHOUSE FRONT
P/N E32-7152

BODY SCREWS P/N E00-1200

' NUT PLATES P/N E00-7000
DOGHOUSE REAR o //  RIVETS P/N E00-6200
P/N E32-7272 SPACED APPROX. 2—1/2" APART

13 DZUS BUTTONS SPACED S
APPROX. 5 INCHES APART TYP.

WEATHERSTRIP
P/N E32-1140

14 DZUS BUTTONS SPACED o 2 2 "
APPROX. 5 INCHES APART TYP. = ’ . @ EVENLY SPACED
x

(¥
(D
(D
DOx  x x x x X X x
x
x

G S ,
OPTIONAL TRANSCEIVER Ay, g ;
ANTENNA LOCATION ’A )
3 DZUS BUTTONS g x
EVENLY SPACED :
q "*"xx"xxxxx*"****
LOWER FUSELAGE COWLING g
RIGHT p/N"E32-7130
LEFT P/N E32-7140 ENGINE BELLY PAN
P/N E24-3171
USE 8 DZUS BUTTONS RUBBER MOLDING
. DZUS BUTTON SPACING — P/N E45-7181
[~ 18" APPROX.—~] TO AVOID SKID PANTS

1 q o 12 WASHERS P/N E00-4101

CUT OUT DESIRED SHAPE

ON LOWER FUSELAGE PANELS
ABOUT 78 SQ. IN,

LOCATE APPROX. AS SHOWN

REINFORCE WINDSCREEN WITH
FIBERGLASS P/N E32-1170
ON OUTSIDE EDGE

BEFORE INSTALLATION

EYEBROW WINDOWS
12 SCREWS P/N E00-1100
12 NUTS P/N E00-3100
o 24 WASHERS P/N E00-4101 WINDSCREEN SCREWS SPACED

APPROX. 2-1/2" APART
SCREWS P/N E00-1100
NUTS P/N E00-3100

WASHERS P/N E00-4101

WINDSCREEN BRACING PANEL
LEFT P/N E32-7160
RIGHT P/N E32-7170

***
*

BOTTOM TUB
P/N E32-7101

3-1/2" RADIUS

WINDSCREEN
P/N E32-7231

FRONT INSPECTION PANEL
P/N E32-7200
USE 4 DZUS BUTTONS

OPTIONAL TRANSPONDER

ON TRAILING EDGE USE: ‘ ANTENNA LOCATION
6 SCREWS P/N E00-1100
5"APPROX. 6 NUTS P/N E00-3100 /‘

ON LEADING EDGE USE:

3 SCREWS P/N E00-1200

3 NUT PLATES P/N E00-7000
6 RIVETS P/N E00-6200

ROTORWAY INTERNATIONAL
CHANDLER, ARIZONA

SCALE: NONE APPROYED BY: DRAWN BY: WAR

pATE: 1—6—1999 REVISED:

EXEC 162F BODY DETAILS

DRAWING NUWBER:
E32-2000




FAN DRIVE COUNTERSHAFT

BOLT P/N E00—2405

b - £] J/ /N E31-6150

1 [/ _\[ 4

T | T

UPPER BELT
! ! P/N E31-1131
; NAPA 25-7340

/ : | “{
BEARING FLANGE —/ L |Q‘|

P/N E31-1170

P/N E31-5100

~ BOLT P/N E00-2412
\ P/N E31-6100

BEARING FLANGES MAY BE

BRACKET MOUNTED ABOVE OR BELOW
REF. P/N \ BRACKET AS NECESSARY
E12-3270 _
| I
f X |
=\ | | T

THESE SPACERS MAY BE
TRIMMED OR NOT USED AS
NECESSARY FOR BEST FIT - i

BOLT P/N E00-2410

|

) . \
\— LOWER BELT
P/N E31-5120 /

P/N E31-1142
NAPA 25-7335

NOTE: SPACE PULLEYS APART TO MATCH CORRESPONDING
DRIVE PULLEYS ON SECONDARY UNIT.

TOP VIEW

WATER PUMP BACKING PLATE

P/N E29-3100
MAT’L. ALUMINUM\
1/8" THICK p

\ h

(1) D 2w
4

DRILL 5/16" DIA.—/
TYP. 2 PLCS.

SIDE VIEW

WATER PUMP AND ALTERNATOR MOUNTING

BACKING PLATE

? ? P/N E29-3100

BRACKET ON AIRFRAME
REF. P/N E12-3290

BOLT
P/N E00-2521

ALTERNATOR ASSY.
P/N E42-1002

BOLT
P/N E00-2503
ADD SAFETY WIRE

LARGE WASHER
P/N E00-4502

BOLT

BELT ADJ. BRACKET P/N E00-2510

P/N E42-3102

BOLT AR BLEED VALVE
P/N E00-2301 P/N E29-6010

BELT
P/N E29-1131

BOLT @Il 0 [ [ [l EO%

P/N E00-2521 |

@%ﬁ@?

— J

e

/ VOLTAGE REGULATOR
P/N E42-2021

PULLEY
P/N E29-5150

BOLT
P/N E00-2308

10—1—01 REVISION 5: BELT P/NS CHANGED
1—12—-98 REVISION 4: BOLT EO0—2410 ADDED |°A™& 5-2-94

WATER PUMP ASSY.
P/N E29—-1001

ROTORWAY INTERNATIONAL

8—19-96 REVISION 3: NEW WATER PUMP

5-15-95 REVISION 2: CHANGE ADJ. BKT. BOLTS
4—-25-95 REVISION 1: NEW ALTERNATOR

CHANDLER, ARIZONA
scAL: NONE | AP DRAWN BY: WAR
REVISED: 10—1-01
FAN DRIVE COUNTERSHAFT, WATER
PUMP AND ALTERNATOR MOUNTING
DRAWING NUMBER:
E31—-2000-5




PILOT SIDE VIEW

16:

® 2

TO WATER INLET MANIFOLD 62 ® 18

FROM MANIFOLD U—BEND (OUTLET) ¢4 @\ % @ 2.

FROM ENGINE (OIL DRAIN) (9

A

MAINTAIN
1/8” T0 3/16"
CLEARANCE

TOP VIEW

\ 60 ADD SAFETY WIRE 3.

ROUTE SO THAT OVERFLOW (4)

NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry.

1. E34—1180 RADIATOR CAP.....coovevercrerererreereene
. E00=2301 BOLT 3/16 X 5/B.ccereerrerererererene
3,  E34-4900 SURGE TANK .
4, E34—1151 OVERFLOW HOSE......ecerererrererererees
5.  E00—2424 BOLT 1/4-20 X 5/8..ccreererereree
6. E00-2308 BOLT 3/16 X 1-5/8...
7.
8
9

NASoaN-

E00-2307 BOLT 3/16 X 1-3/8.ccecererererenene

E30-7190 RADIATOR MTG. BKT. REAR...........

. E30-3161 RADIATOR REAR SHIELD.....ccoererere

10. E30-1161 RADIATOR

11, E30-7150 FAN SHROUD....coerererrremererencreserene

12. E28-6112 T/B SUPPORT BRACE, PILOT.........

13. [E28-6112 HOSE-OIL SUMP TO OIL PUMP.....

14. E24-9822 HEAT SHIELD (PILOT SIDE)...eeu...

15. E00-2300 BOLT 3/16 X 1/Zuccecerreervreerrueen

ADD SAFETY WIRE E30-6130 ALUM. STRAP 1/8 X 1/2ucecucue...
E28=7170 FITTING..eevvrmeerrereerreressmenssssrsnaranes
E28-7150 OIL SUMP/HEAT EXCHANGER........
E28-1231 HOSE—ENGINE DRAIN TO SUMP....
EO0-9115 ADEL CLAMP, 1™.eoreeveecrercevrmaeacns
E34=1350 HOSE.ueevemerrerrerssesssssrnsssssassessssseses
E34-1330 HOSE..... verrsrnssesarssereras
E34-5011 THERMOSTAT HOUSING INLET........
E34-5020 THERMOSTAT HOUSING OUTLET......
E34=5000 THERMOSTAT.cevereraseseenserrerseneseene
E34=1320 HOSE...evvererererererererensneseassnsereseres
E30-7160 FAN SHROUD RING......ccovsurerurunes
E00-6206 1/8 X 1/4 ALUM. POP RIVET.....
E00-4403 1/4" FENDER WASHER......ceererenes
E23-7141 COOLING FAN..ivverererersssnssserarsssnons
E29-6010 AIR BLEED VALVE

o“ 22-

' - 0 23,
EBA=1370 HOSE..ciuiveirsseosssnssrsssssssossssssnssssses
E00-2519 BOLT 5/16 X 2—5/8...................

Ty 24,
ADD SAFETY WIRE 2.
27,
3 iy
> 29.
® 3
@ 32. EA42-1002 ALTERNATOR ASSY.....cccemmareereeesaans

iy

—

33. E29-5100 WATER PUMP PULLEY.....coseeeesens
@ m 34, E29-1001 WATER PUMP ASSY.....coreirrrerneens

35. E30-3120 ALUMINUM SPACER.......ccoersssannennes
E34=1300 HOSE.....cccerrsereeerssreerisesnnnercsssnnes
E28-6122 HOSE, OIL FILTER TO ENG...cseeeres
38. E28-6142 HOSE, ENGINE TO OIL FILTER.......
39, E36—1200 NYLON TUBING 1/8.cerrirnreresssanncse
40. E34-1360 HOSE.....cccrvruerrrennnee
41. E34-1340 HOSE...........
42, E28-1110 OIL FILTER.eereeeerrreserereennes
43. E28-1122 OIL FILTER MOUNT ASSY... s
44. E28-7240 FITTING 90° 1/8 COMPRESSION....
45. E00-2505 BOLT 5/16 X 7/8ceeerreecressarenceens

13 TO OIL PUMP

46. E24-9823 HEAT SHIELD (PASS. SIDE)......ose..
47.  E34—1310 HOSE....coccerrsrereeererrenessssunneresssnnes
48. E34-4952 WATER INLET MANIFOLD....ccersrrrnere

49. E10-3246 T/B SUPPORT BRACE, PASS.........
50. E00-2433 BOLT 1/4-20 X 3/A..uueeeeueeecees
51. E30-1191 FOAM STRIP (93" SUPPLIED)........
52. E34-4960 HOSE.....

[
: « 3R [ :
T 0 B e . R e e T e e T T U S WP X P N o - B N e e T N (- I WP U I X R e e e e o )

@)
62 TO THERMOSTAT HOUSING

@6 TO MANIFOLD U—BEND (INLET)
37 TO ENGINE

38 FROM ENGINE
39 TO OIL PRESSURE GAUGE

',[ I.--"_i"-l'::.i%'é'_ /
= G -

WILL DRAIN ON GROUND

ADD SAFETY WIRE 60 @

D

ROTORWAY [NTERNATIONAL
CHANDLER, ARIZONA

PASSENGER SIDE VIEW

SCALE: 1/8 | APPROVED BY: DRAWN BY: WAR

DATE: 5—2—94 REVISED: 8—19—96

FAN SHROUD, RADIATOR, OIL COOLER

DRAWING NUWBER;
E30-2000-2

8-19-96 REVISION 2: ADD HOSE 62
4-25-95 REVISION 1: NEW ALTERNATOR@32]




70 LOCK ARM IN

ENGAGED POSITION, ,
GRIND STOP TO SUIT. 7
2/2

T R ~ SE. RUBBER f4¢J

- J—E 8{2\6 gﬁgMMET & SILIG
- . 1 N DA SEAL [N “PLACE
v C:::: : , - . GREASE _CLUTCH

®

SEA
BULKHEAD

33.
34,
35.
36.

PART NO.

E27-9000
E27-1160
E27-6131
E27-1240
E00~2513
E12-3190
E27-6160
ED0-2505
E27-1200
E00-2517
E27-6120
E27-5100
E27-6210
E27-9030
E24-5100
E24-1611
EQ0-4100
EQC~-6206
E24~5110
E27-1210
E27-9010

.E27~2160

E27-6100
EQQ~2522
EQ0-2525
EQ0~-2416
EQ0~2531
EQ0-2524
E00~-2514
EQ0~-2508
E12-3230
EQ0~-6202
E27-9020
E27-6191
E00-4700
ECO~3700

PART NAME QTY.
TORQUE LINK WELDMENT...,..... Cerreeenses 1
5/16 MALE ROD END:vvunvrens et aeas 4
CLUTCH TUBE PISTON....vvvevenone R |
RUBBER INSERT...... B
BOLT 5/16 X 1=1/2.cuuvuunsrnennns R 1
(REF, P/N) TORQUE LINK BRACKET.......... 1
ALUMINUM INSERT...vveevsonrnonnons R |
BOLT 5/16 X 7/8¢euvensas e etieeaeaeane 2

RUBBER WASHER 1/8" THICK.::veovroraneeeel
BOLT 5/16 X 2.vvvrecnvenersssorsnenassnsl
BUSHING (MAKE FROM E27-9030).cc0vveeccesl
CLUTCH ARM CASTING. .+ :veeereenosseasesssl
CLUTCH HANDLE GROMMET HOSE.....00veveessl
CLUTCH ENGAGMENT HANDLE WELDMENT.
UPPER ENGINE MOUNT CUP....... Ceeeneeenas 1
RUBBER STRIP. s+ vverneennensonneensnsneenl
1/8 WASHER....... Ceeeeeaas cererecene
1/8 X 1/4 ALUMINUM POP RIVET............2
UPPER ENGINE MOUNT CLEVIS......00cveoessl
CLUTCH IDLER SPRING....... RO
PULLEY ARM WELDMENT . .. vc0vevevesonnesensd
5/16 MALE ROD END, TEFLON....vo00vveeoasl

IDLER PULLEY ASSY..... T 1
BOLT 5/16 X 31evvrovnvensnnennoesnnoonns 1
BOLT 5/16 X 2-1/4 ALL THREAD........... .1

BOLT 1/4 X 1=3/8..0ceuereorsnnneorsranesl
BOLT 5/16 X 2=1/& 40 0vuvunnennnonononoaes
BOLT 5/16 X 3=1/2.¢0euvrvreeononseronnes?

BOLT 5/16 X 1=3/4.. .0 vvviuvrncennn veeee2
BOLT 5/16 X 1«1/8.usvssrnvscrsesssnes seel
(REF. P/N) CLUTCH PIVOT ARM BRACKET..... 1
1/8 X 1/4 STEEL POP RIVET...ccovsrnsvuses2
CLUTCH TUBE WELDMENT....... Cheeeene ceesnl
IDLER PULLEY SPACER s+ cvvvsscvoverrroened
1/2" WASHER. .. vt vrnnrornvenonnsannes 2

seveesaneanal

1/2" FIBERLOCK NUT...o00vens

“ABOVE .
TOP OF TUBE

4 1
_ f - 2]

) ‘ FIE N
2331 : ;l : -

o

| 'v ‘ \"r.".

------------- 1

i

FOR EQUAL BE(LT TENISION
, PULLEY ‘MUST BE :
p’f“"f’é wiTH” THE gruame

N HAF
_CENTERLINES,

' DRILL 5/16_TYP.
; -—;;/ 4 PLCS.

UPPER SEC. SHAFT 4 3, |
BEARING MT6, HOLES 4 74

/

ER SEC. SHAFT
RING MTG. HOLES

N OF 1/16. CLEARANGE |
THESE TUBES.

[SHOWN REVOLVED 90°}

[

= /4 T RU T
; ) %\.SSY HT i LTCAD%ﬁﬁs

- 14° APPROX § -
_ 2. OVERCENTER 1 , |
f\ (LOCK™ANSLE bl — | B -
{ . .

WM CLUTCH ENGAGED

L 1653/4 AP PPRO
CENTERIEE

ECSECONDARY DRIVE

N MUST HOLD

s s o]

.

TsT Tﬂas AOD_END
355 ALY e
ON T

£ SYoTEM.
'()Mamgm% ELL
(wyrw C‘RwﬁsnAFT%anzguNE)

CMUST BE A SLIP
\FIT IN TUBE,
\(6REASE WELL)

NOTE! THE SQUARE TUBING

{ON_OF - THE AR

@%e SRR

ROTORWAY TNTERNATIONAL

_ PHOENIX, ARIZONA

SCALE: NONE | onawn ey P2, .
DATE: 2 '] - 9 ‘} { /&ﬂ? REVISED 3“‘2‘95
ENGINE CLUTCH AND TORQ@E LINK:

{DRIVE MOUNT AND UPPER ENGINE MOUNT

ORAWING NUMBER

|3-2-95 REVISION 1:

ADD 162F PART NUMBERS

[E57- 20001

N 24X386

PRINTED ON NO. 1000H CLEARPRINT




PASS

REF.
NO. PART NO. PART NAME Qry.
1. E25-6300 FUEL TANK STRAINER FITTING...eersusererenes 2
2. E25-6330 TANK FITTING SEAL.....cersuerserorsrenonsusosorones 2
3. E25-6310 TANK FITTING WASHER.....ecceeeremrerrnerenenene 2
4,  E25-6320 —8 NUT (3/4=16)ucuurcrerrerererercrenerenreerenes 2
5.  E25-4020 HOSE ASSY. PASS. TANK TO SHUT-OFF... 1
6. E25-4030 HOSE ASSY. CROSSOVER "T" TO DRAIN....1
7.  E25-4910 ADAPTER, —8 TO 1/4 NPT STRAIGHT........2
8.  E25-4310 DRAIN "T" 1/4 NPT FEMALE......e.ccrerererens2
9. E25-1210 TANK VENT FITTING 3/8 HOSE BARB.........4
10. E25-1231 DRAIN COCK (QUICK DRAIN)....ceereeeererenenes 1
11.  E25-4011 HOSE ASSY. PILOT TANK TO DRAIN........... 1
12. E25-4660 FUEL SHUT—OFF VALVE/FILTER ASSY.........1
13. E00-2321 3/16 X 1 1/2 SOCKET HD. CAP SCREW..2
14. E25-4890 FUEL VALVE/FILTER MOUNT SPACER..........2
15. E25-4870 SPRING 1
16. E25-4860 SCREEN FILTER 1
17. E25-4695 O-RING, END CAP 1
18. E25-4880 O-RING, FILTER 1
19. E25-4320 TEE, —8 FEMALE SWIVEL ON RUN............. 1
20. E25-4040 HOSE ASSY. FILTER TO PUMP, PILOT......... 1
21. E25-4050 HOSE ASSY. FILTER TO PUMP, PASS......... 1
22, EQ0-9004 #4 HOSE CLAMP..ceovrveeerrenerrrserresesenseenns 6
23, E25-4930 ECON CLAMP..cccerervererererersererereensensereseenns 2

24. [E25-4600 FUEL PUMP 2
25. [E25-4270 ADAPTER, 14MM TO —6 INVERTED FLARE., 2
26. [E25-4061 HOSE ASSY. PUMP TO FILTER, PILOT......... 1
27. E25-4071 HOSE ASSY. PUMP TO FILTER, PASS.........1
28. E25-4330 TEE, —6 MALE
29, E25-4260 COUPLING, FEMALE SWIVEL STRAIGHT........ 1
30. E25-4280 FITTING, =8 TO 14MM.ceirreeriinmessnncrrinnesanee |
31. [E25-4750 14MM CRUSH WASHER vl
32. E25-4630 FUEL FILTER... ‘1I

1

1

33. [E25-4740 12MM CRUSH WASHER
34. E25-4290 FITTING, =6 TO 12MMusrereerrirernsessrvranesnnes
35. E25-4080 HOSE ASSY. FILTER TO FUEL RAIL............
36. E25-4110 HOSE ASSY. FUEL RAIL TO REGULATOR..... 1
37. E25-4700 ADAPTER, —6 TO 16MM INVERTED FLARE.. 2

38. [E25-4130 HOSE, REGULATOR TO PLENUM....ccererereranss 1
39. [E00-9160 PLASTIC HOSE CLAMP —000......ccerveruenene 2
A0, E25-4640 FUEL PRESSURE REGULATOR..ccesereeeseannssness |
41, E25-4950 ADAPTER, 1/8 NPT TO —6 INV. FLARE..... 1
42, E25-4940 FUEL PRESSURE SENDER.....ccovererereseerorenees |
A3. E25-4971 16MM EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCKWASHER....... 1
14. Ezs-ﬁs? REGULAATSOSR MOUNTLANUT.........................-..‘1|
5. [E25-4121 HOSE ASSY. REGULATOR TO CROSSOVER.... —EETORWATTTEENKT
46. E00-9112 3/4 CUSHION LOOP CLAMP........ccccerrrrrnenes 1 ROTORWAY INTERNATIONAL
47. E00-1100 6-32 X 1/2 PHIL. HD. SCREW.......coreresss 1 CHANDLER, ARIZONA
48. E25-4400 ADAPTER, 45 DEG. —6 TO 1/4 NPT.......... 1 SCALE: NONE | APPROVED BY: DRAWN BY: WAR
49, E25—1392 YENT HOSE (CROSSOVER) 1 MAKES 2eeeneee 1 1_23_01 REVISION 3: HOSES CHANGED, DATE: 10—-14-94 REWSED:1—25_2001
ITEMS (1 9@627¢5d9 FUEL SYSTEM
8—12-96 REVISION 2: NEW STRAINER (1) DRAWING NUWBER:

5-15—95 REVISION 1: NEW WASHER @3 E25-2001-3




REF.

SraplaeeNograNS Z

LN AUN=O"

NN
N=O

PART NO.

E25-6110
E00—-2301
E25-3110
E25—-1400
E00—-2420
E25-3100
E12-3611
E00—-2300
E24-9831
E00-9114
E00-2532
E24-9881
E00-9100
E00-2325
E24-1251
E00-3303
E0C0-5000
E24-9011
E24-3151
E24-3100
E00—-4302
E00—-2304

PART NAME

FUEL TANK voverreeeeisneeesenessssesessensssssenennns
BOLT 3/16 X 5/8
CLAMP (MAKE FROM .063 STRAP).............
RUBBER STRAP (4’ LENGTHS SUPPLIED)....
EYE BOLT 1/4 X 1-1/8
FUEL TANK STRAP .063 X 3/A.................
FUEL TANK BRACKET (ON AIRFRAME).........
BOLT 3/16 X 1/2uucereeerreeereeeersesesreneens 6
HEAT SHIELD (MAKE FROM E24-9780)......
7/8 CUSHION LOOP CLAMP
5/16 x 5/8 12 POINT BOLT.cecceerrrererernen
HEAT SHIELD BRACKET.....coveveeremeeremereerenen.
TIE WRAP..c.vveerverrerercererernsesereesenssenessesens
BOLT 3/16 X 1 3/8" DRILLED SHANK......
SPRING
3/16 CASTLE NUT
COTTER PIN 1/16 X 3/4.
MUFFLER/TAILPIPE WELDMENT.vuvveevevrenees
MUFFLER STRAP (1 MAKES 4)..ccccererverennes
MUFFLER MOUNT RUBBER (1 MAKES 2).....
3/16 FENDER WASHER 8
BOLT 3/16 X 7/8ueeereeeeereeerererrsseessenenes

TYPICAL FUEL TANK AND
HEAT SHIELD INSTALLATION
PASSENGER SIDE SHOWN

ROTORWAY INTERNATIONAL

CHANDLER, ARIZONA

SCALE: NONE APPROVED BY: DRAWN BY: WAR

DATE: 10-14-94 ReviseD:  NONE
FUEL TANKS AND MUFFLER

DRAWING NUMBER;

E25-2000




9 8 7 6 4 3 2 1]
SECONDARY DRIVE INSTALLATION ROTOR TACH SENDER MOUNT
ON FINAL ASS'Y. TORQUE BOLTS
AND SAFETY WIRE AS SHOWN
REFER TO CONSTRUCTION MANUAL 1/4 BOLTS - 7 FT. LBS.
FOR INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL 5/16 BOLTS — 12 FT. LBS.
OF THE SECONDARY SPROCKET
AND LOCKING ASSEMBLY 1/4 BOLTS o " e
UPPER SHIM P/N E00-2447 DRILL 3/8"
USE AT POINT A _\ . N\ e i -
| \ 7" x1/18 QO I T I ITIID p @/
- ® ® A QI T I 11D P £ 2503 f X
RETAINER PLATE
i1 =1 /a"l—— 4-3/4" +£1/32" ——| / \ SEE TEMPLATE E23—1 4
+1/327 l]@ j\ /
— BOLT P/N E00-2520 ) ]
\ 2-1/2
WARNING
DO NOT TAMPER WITH
WATER PUMP/ALT BELT . THE FOUR 1/4" BOLTS P/N E36-9000 A
INSERT SHIMS P/N E23-2100 AND P/N E29-113t-=3 OR NUTS AS THIS WILL ROTOR TACH SENDER )
E23-3100 AT POINTS A AND B UPPER FA CAUSE SEVERE DAMAGE DRILL 3/4
N DRIVE BELT--=3 MOUNT WELDMENT
AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN THE ~ TO THE UNIT. ;
P/N E31-1131 | MAT'L. 4130 STL.
PARALLELISM OF THE MAIN SHAFT , . 1" SQUARE X063 WALL
AND SECONDARY SHAFT AND TO : . )
TENSION THE CHAIN PROPERLY. 5
<. >
<. >
<= =
< = COLLECTIVE CONTROL SPRING ATTACHMENT
L \
/ ]
\ | | ]
.125 CLEARANCE 4
MINIMUM | "IE =
~ BOLT P/N E00-2516
7
.090 CLEARA CE-J 4 £----TAIL ROTOR DRIVE BELT
MINII;lUM =7 P/N E18-1150 COLLECTIVE ACTUATOR FORK ROD END SPACERS ¢
(A, B - P/N E49-1410
. Y . P/N E49-4210 »
! £_-—LOWER FAN DRIVE BELT DRILL 5/16
B . 1 P/N E31-1142
J N TIGHTEN SET SCREWS
6" x1/16" | |
i i |
1" ©) ® DRILL 1/8" S;RING4 BRACKET
P/N E49-1470
¥ AN MAT'L. 4130 STL.
" " " LOWER SHIM 063" THICK
—-1/8"=— 3-3/4" +1/32" —= USE AT POINT B T :
+1/32" &
COLLECTIVE CONTROL ROD Q
P/N E49-1400 i
© D
z
[0 4
7
COLLECTIVE SCISSORS MOUNT
P/N E49-1380
MAT'L. 4130 STL.
125" THICK SPRING
P/N E49-1430
-~ 3-1/16" —= DRILL 1/4" E BOLT
2 PLCS.
1/8 R MIN. P/N E00-2434 SPRING LENGTH
] / 2 PLCS. { i COLLECTIVE FULL
{ Jj 9/16" UP__ | DOWN
_f 7-1/2" | 8-3/4" E
—1-7/16" = +
/{0— -—® 3/47
3/16 2 PLCS. / !
DRILL ON ASS’Y. . -~ 13/16” TYP. ROTORWAY INTERNATIONAL

CHANDLER, ARIZONA
SCALE: NONE | APPROVED BY: DRAWN BY: WAR
DATE: 3—11-97 REVISED: 11—20—01

11—20-01 REVISION 3: ADD BELT P/NS SECONDARY DRIVE, ROTOR TACH SENDER MT,

COLLECTIVE SPRING AND SCISSOR MOUNT

1—13-00 REVISION 2: UPPER BRG. HSG.

10—19—-98 REVISION 1: NEW FAN PULLEY

DRAWING. NUNBER:
E23-2000-3




(9] 8] 7] [¢] 5] |4 13] 12] L]
- APPROX. 30 1/4 »
SHIM FOR PROPER FIT
BETWEEN BULKHEADS
Al

"6

DRILL 5/16 TYP.

NOTE: FOR SOLO FLIGHT, MOUNT BALLAST WEIGHT
ON FRONT OF PASSENGER SIDE SKID

NOTE: M‘UNT BALLAST WEIGHT
HERE FOR DUAL FLIGHT.

MAY BE BONDED,
RIVETED, OR WELDED
IN" PLACE.

DRILL THRU 1/4

REF.

NO. PART NO.
1. E22-9000
2. E22-9010
3. E22-9020
‘4. E22-9030
5. E22-1092
6. E00-6205
7. E22-4100
8. E00-2301
9. E00-2505
10. E22-4120

PART NAME QTY.
SUPPORT TUBE WELDMENT......... 1
MOUNT TUBE WELDMENT........... 1

BALLAST WEIGHT TUBE WELDMENT. .1l
BALLAST WEIGHT PIN WELDMENT...1l

BALLAST WEIGHT END CAP........ 1
1/8 X 1/4 CSK. POP RIVET...... 2
END PLUG......... ceecevccceena 1
BOLT 3/16 X 5/8.....ccueee.... 4
BOLT 5/16 X 7/8... ¢ ccveeuen... 2
SAFETY CLIP...... ceeeseseaneas 1

SCALE: ]/2

] DRAWN BY WAR

APPROVED BY:!

oate: 2= 1- 91

revisen]() -12-94

BALLAST WEIGHT

10-12-94 REVISION 2: ADD 162F PART NUMBERS
11-1-91 REVISION 1: ADD BALLAST WT. END CAP@

DRAWING NUMBER

E22-2000-2

17 X 22 PRINTED ON NO. 1000H CLEARPRINT ¢



[9] 6] __[7] €] , [5] [4] 3] 2] _ 1

MEAN CHORD LINE OF BLADE —y
MAINTAIN PARALLEL WITH SURFACE OF
WOOD FILLER BLOCKS WHEN  PLANING

o] Y o1 V4 | | | RET 1,125 —sfe
. e , . . ENTION STRAP ASS'Y. TP
BOTTOM. VIEW | L | TOP_VIEW . P/NE20-3000 "\ He REL 25237 |
. - : \\‘\\ . , ’ va ' 4
J LAY r§
BOTTOM \ ToP 445 \/ @ :
w O O 0O
— " | .
© ; I
k- .

— | ,
 C'SUNK BOLT 7 | o |
+— PN ECO-2404 TN TP WEIGHT . ; :

USE THIN LOCKNUT 1 XY ~— R/NE20-3170 —1 , i j
MNECO-3410 W | \\ , \ N\ e .
— | A A :
DRILL 14 TYP ST BOLT P/N EQQ-2522 ———& AN ‘ ' ia bt
3 PLCS. | | appROXS 07 TYP. 2 PLCS. | 77NN LaA] i
AIR BLEED HOLES | -+ =y 2<x N A g&gm |
“0-1 S 10 HOLES
WO SCREWS = £ F X 2% {
| POSITION APPROX. [~ AKX 1.0 ,f
AS SHOWN B NS 2% :
el —®_! /T’I 10 _—_B]
. B . i ya h §/ R ‘
' J/ 174 \/ o5
s :
3
v %
1 R
TIP END. PLUG — y;
P/N E20-3151 !
¢ o | / o ) //o >/
; - 38
~ B & 4% .
3 34
-4--&-—-&
UPPER FIBERGLASS DOUBLERS B Eaoi3rs FILLER BLOCK FoN E25 910t Cl .
\/NE?O -7101 _ i K
, 4 N X ¥
NERANER , I
X . - - .
: : o
- ; A : o & o G MUST BE
= = . HELD AT
( \ ROOT END
< =
‘ X
RETENTION STRAP MOUNTING LOWER FIgE BERGLASS DOUBLERS L Lower woop FILLER ALK
‘ : F/N E20 -3121
' USE 3ET. STRAIGHT EDGE_TO
(%* DETERMINE THAT WOOD R BLOCK
HAVE BEEN PLANED PARALLEL TO SLADE.

STRAIGHT_EDGE " < NOTCH_TO CLEAR
MAINTA ' CONTA AR - N IF NECESSARY,
| M 590 ST AN N |
/ 4 . "; * \ 9
TORQUE ALL FIVE . ~_.____
BLADE BOLTS TO 1 ; 990
12-14 FT.LBS. ——_| -C%B"——-T- _

o )

\AL!GNER BLOCK BOLTS ONLY
TORQUE. TO 20-22 FT.LBS.

TORQUE TO 7-9_FT.LBS. : f
BOTH SIDES AFTER TORQUING E] |
} ALIGNER BLOCK BOLTS. _ ‘
[ — ‘, - < NOTES: .
AN WHEN MAKING THIS MEASUREMENT; ALL ITEMS
MUST BE LEVEL® (BLABE. STRAIOHT EDGE DAL CALIPER). ROTORWAY TNTERNATIONA
£\ PIVOT STRAPS ON THIS BOLT TO GET 1985-1990 DIM, ‘ ‘ o ' PH{} NiX, ARIZONA
/A AFTER FINDING LOCATION, PASS 5,16 REAMER OR DRILL : sone NONE | Froviosy; o o WAR
THROUGH REMAINING HOLES TO ENSURE EASY BOLT FIT. e PRy /,% / e 3-5-55
A\ USE A THIN COAT OF 3M STRUCTURAL ADHESIVE ML T A1 v
BETWEEN STRAP AND WOOD FILLER BLOCK. ASYMMETRICAL. MAIN "R BLADES |
. DRAWING NUMBER A
[3-2-55 REVISION 1: PIVOT BOLT 2 CHANGED . E20-2000-]

28X 34 PRINTED ON NO. 1000H CLEARPAINT o



9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2

NEGATIVE

SAFETY WIRE THE TWO 5/16 BOLTS

P/N E17-3140 TO EACH OTHER
POSITIVE
r 1/4 (DRILL ON ASS'Y)
™

i |p
ol |p

ﬁ N A
3/16 BOLTS

P/N E17-5120 O
P/N E17-1360 8 REQ'D ~ (g
3/8 TYP. -~ 3" — / SEE TEMPLATE E17-1 (TOP VIEW) 6 @ | _OD <©)1E|B
3/18 == l /— 5 POP RIVETS P/N E00-6202

I e EQUALLY SPACED TYP. i
D r ) ° ) ° f

| I = |— 3/8

DRILL 5/16 DIA. Ny rr@l ol PROTRACTOR SET AT

- l/‘ - (i
— 7 9 N 10

I,

i | iog \ P/N E17-9000

3/4 TYP. 7 O [\ bRuL 174 DiA. 2 PLcs.

o o
¥ ’ — g~ T T =N~ 2-1/4 DA ) S

N P/N E17-3100 2 REQ'D

SEE TEMPLATE E17-2 |
SAFETY BOLT HOLE: WHEN BELTS HAVE STOPPED (REAR VIEW) O Ol || PITCH CHECKING
STRETCHING AND HAVE BEEN TENSIONED FOR THE N
FINAL TIME, DRILL AND BOLT HERE WITH A 3/16 — TEMPLATE
BOLT IN CASE OF ADJUSTMENT ROD FAILURE
(PILOT SIDE ONLY). q b
MEAN CHORD LINE\‘
| 90 PITCH SETTING
\' 1. PLACE ARM IN FULL NEGATIVE POSITION.
———— 2. KEY SHOULD EXTEND 1/4 TO 5/16 INCH.
N 3. ADJUST EACH PITCH LINK TO 8 DEGREES
\ gEADINg B(E%I’A;E 180 DEGREES TO CHECK
. f ECON E).
P/N E17-3120 12 §E0 D. \\ A CUT OUT TO FIT 4. ADJUST BOTH BLADES AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE
SEE TEMPLATE E17- \ TAIL ROTOR TO 8 DEGREES NEGATIVE PITCH (WITHIN 1/2
\ AIRFOIL TURN ON PITCH LINK).
5. AFTER ADJUSTMENTS ARE MADE, CHECK TO
ENSURE THAT FULL RIGHT PEDAL WILL GIVE
CHECK ACCURACY \\ 24 DEGREES POSITIVE PITCH.
P/N E17-6125 BY PLACING ON N
OPPOSITE SIDE \
\
\
\

C

USE BOLT P/N E00-2401
CASTLE NUT P/N E00-3400
AND COTTER PIN P/N E00-5000

PITCH CHECKING TEMPLATE

_ AKE FROM 1/2 TO 3/4 INCH THICK WOOD SHARP SIDE
SAFETY WIRE M M1/ /4 IN w

P/N E17-9010
(SEE BELOW)

RETAINER SHARP SIDE
(ALIGNMENT
BEARING ASS'Y.)

» 5/16 LG. WASHER ( —°_°_°_ o RADIUSED SIDE
17 21/16— y P/N E00—4502 o
4" REQD.
 e— —— 0
—_0
| = T SNAP RING INSTALLATION
(o]
-1/8 +£1/16 2-7/16 +1/3 INSTALL SNAP RINGS (ONE INNER AND TWO
2-1/ / ! ‘ / /32 — OUTER) WITH RADIUSED EDGES FACING TOWARDS
o 1ol THE RETAINER AND SHARP EDGES FACING OUTWARD.
— 1/4 £1/16 12 ORIENT SNAP RING ENDS 90 DEGREES FROM
== —— DIRECTION OF ROTATION AND 180 DEGREES FROM
‘5-%,\ l® ! EACH OTHER.
P/N E17-3180 0 I INSTALLATION AND REMOVAIK OF SNAP RINGS MUST
g BE PERFORMED USING SUITABLE PLIERS. USE OF
2-1/4 T0 2-3/8 —m= e 2 REQD. ¥ AN IMPROPER TOOL MAY CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE
VERIFY BEFORE DRILLING SNAP RINGS OR GROOVE, RESULTING IN LOSS OF DIRECTION OF ROTATION
ONE OR BOTH TAIL ROTOR BLADES.
SUGGESTED PLIERS: MILBAR 4450, NEW BRITAIN P67,
SSTEK_PN;T‘)'&L TAIL ROTOR BARREL ONTO SHAFT BEFORE
TIP CAP INSTALLATION PULLEY MOUNTING INSTALLING. PITCH PINS, SHAFT BEFORE
DRILL 1/4 TYP. DRILL 7/16 TYP.
/ / COMPLETE BALANCING OPERATION MOUNT PULLEY 1/2 INCH TOWARD
n BETORE FAAL T Gl WeTALLATON PASSENGER, SE. WAKNG SURe
MINUM ; BELT IS CENTERED IN RECESS IN " ROTORWAY INTERNAT
P/N E00-6200, PER TIP. SPACE AS THE 4TH BULKHEAD. ROTORWAY INTERNATIONAL A
SHOWN (EXACT LOCATION NOT CRITICAL). CHANDLER, ARIZONA
SCALE: NONE APPROVED BY: DRAWN BY: WAR
DATE: 8-—2-93 REVISED: 2—22~95

TAIL ROTOR DETAILS

DRAWING NUMBER;
[2—22-95 REVISION 1: ADD 162F PART NUMBERS E17-2001-1




8]

i

CHNAMB LN —
...9E ®]

PART NO.

E17-6100
E17-6000
E17~-6000
E17-6125
B17-6125
E17-5101
E17-3120
B17-6150
E17-5110
E17-1340
B17-9010
E17-5120
E17-9000
E17-3100
E17-3110
E00~3602
E17-1360
E17-3140
E17-1100
E17-1201
B17-1210
E17-6210
B17-1260
E17-1280
E17-1270
E17-1290
B17-6173
E00-~2604

PART NAME QTY.

THRUST BEARING CONTAINER/T.R. BARREL....... 1
TAIL ROTOR BLADE ASSY (SKINS) N

TAIL ROTOR BLADE ASSY (SPARS)
CARRIAGE SLIDER ASSY (SLIDER)
CARRIAGE SLIDER ASSY (BEARING CONTAINER)...
TAIL ROTOR PULLEY

et

SLIDER TO ACTUATOR ARM CLEVIS WELDMENT.

PITCH ACTUATOR ARM PIVOT CASTING..
T/R CABLE MOUNT TUBE WELDMENT,......
TATL ROTOR BEARING MOUNTING PLATE...
TAIL ROTOR SHAFT SPACER...:e00u00s e
3/8 METAL LOCKNUT. ... veerrooresonooonanannn

BEARING MTNG. PLATE SLIDER STRAP...........
BEARING PLATE ADJUSTMENT ANGLE oo
BELT ADJUSTMENT ROD 5/16 ALL THREAD........
gficﬂ LINK

BEARING. .ot tevrecanerasseesssessvesanncenes 2
THRUST BEARING ASSY (4 WASHERS, 2 BEARINGS)2
ALIGNMENT BEARING ASSY...... arereseerrsanan 2
SNAP RINGS cees

PITCH PIN
BOLT 3/8

PART NO.

E00-2305
EQ(0-2308
E00-2509
B00-2515
E17-6160
E17-3160
E00-2414
E00-2503
E00-4402
B00-2401
E00-6202
E00-2411
E00-2307
E00-2301
E00-2503
B17-6180
E17-3180
E17-3170
EQ0-2311
EQQ-4403
216-1200
E18-1160
B17-6190
El6-1212
E17-6250
E17-6260
EQQ0-3503
B00-3504

PART NAME

BOLT 3716 X 1-1/8. . cneiituininnnncrennnaans 2
BOLT 3/16 X 1-5/8. . .0ceenernnnnnncennssnnns 2
BOLT 5/16 X 1~1/8 DRILLED HEAD......vveunss 2
BOLT 5/16 X 1-5/8 DRILLED HEAD...........u. 2

ALUMINUM SPACER 5/8 O
ACTUATOR ARM SPACERS.
BOLT 1/4 X 2-3/8
BOLT 5/16 X 5/8.....
1/4 LARGE WASHER
BOLT 1/4 X 3/4.......

1/8 X 1/4 STEEL POP RIVETS

BOLT 1/4 X 2...000uns

BOLT 3/16 X 5/8......
BOLT 5/16 X 5/8......

CHAMFERED ALUMINUM SPACER

SLIDER CLEVIS BUSHING

CHAMFERED STEEL SPACER

BOLT 3/16 X 2-3/8....
1/4 FENDER WASHER....
3/16 FEMALE ROD END..

Diveevinns

......................

......................

......................

...........

...........

...........

TAIL ROTOR BLADE TIP CAP.......

DIRECTIONAL CONTROL CABLE

GREASE FITTING.......
O~RING.....covuevennsn
5/16~18 JAM NUT..... .
5/16-18 FIBERLOCK NUT

.........

...................... 4

NOTE :ON BOLTS REQUIRING COTTER PINS, FIRST
FIND CORRECT TENSION OF NUT, THEN
DRILL COTTER PIN HOLE THROUGH BOLT
IN LINE WITH SLOTS OF NUT.

.

ROTORWAY INTERNATIG)
: PHCE

A
N[ . ARIZONA

scane: N ONE

APPROVED BY

oate: 2-1-9Q)

B hen

orawn By T/ ’
reviseo 7-17-95

7-17-95 REVISION 3: CALLOUT NUT P/NS .69 AND 69)

TAIL ROTOR

2-22-95 REVISION 2: ADD 162 F PART NUMBERS

5-10-03 REVISION 1: ADD FITTING 6 AND 0-RING Q)

DRAWING NUMBER

E17-2000-3

24X36  PRINTED ON NO. 10GON GLEARPRINT

T e

RO S

i

P WSS




REF
NO. PART NO.

1 E00-2308
2. E00-2406
3. E00-2308
4, E00-2501
5. E00-2305
6 E00-4701
7 E00-2408
8. E16-9000
-9, E16-5100
S 10. E16-1190
11. E16-6131
'12. . E16-3101
: 13, E16-3150
14. E16-3120
15. E32-3150
16. E16-3110
17. E16-6120
18. E16-6130
19, E16-1200
20. E16-1130
.21, E16-11490

PART NAME QTY.
BOLT 3/16 X 1-5/8. . uuunneceneeceneannnn 4
BOLT 1/4 X 1-1/8.cuuununeenenenannennnn. 10
BOLT 3/16 X 1-5/8. .. uuurnenenreennnnnns 2
BOLT 5/16 X 1/2 W/SAFETY WIRE........... 2
BOLT 3/16 X 1-1/8 .. vuirenrnencenseanannnn 1
WASHER 1/2 T.D.uuvueenunenenennonasannns 8
BOLT 1/4 X 1-1/2 FULL THREAD............ 4
POOT PEDAL WELDMENT...... e ceen .4
FOOT PEDAL. ¢t vrvnerenenenrennnsenaononns 4
NYLON PIVOT BUSHING. ..o eveereneenennnnnn 2
CROSS SHAFT MOUNT BUSHING ALUMINUM...... 2
FOOT PEDAL CROSS SHAPFT......0vvneennnnn. 1
SCISSOR BEAM (PASSENGER) v+ vvvrvvencans. 1
SCISSOR BEAM (PILOT) ....vvnvceennnnasans 1
BODY SUPPORT ADJUSTMENT PADS............ 4
FOOT PEDAL SPACER (CUT TO LENGTH)....... 5
NYLON SCISSOR BEAM PIVOT BUSHING........ 4
ALUM. SCISSOR MOUNT BUSHING............. 2
3/16 FEMALE ROD END...vevevenonns ceeeeea2
1/4 MALE ROD END....... e cee. 4
1/4 FEMALE ROD END.....

.............. oo .4

O

f\\ RIGHT PEDAL ONLY)

3/16 DIA, DRILL
ON ASSEMBLY:
WITH PEDAL

174 DIA.
HOLE

4 ———1

NOTE: DO NOT LOCATE AND DRILL THIS HOLE
UNTIL YOU ARE READY TO INSTALL THE
FIBERGLASS FLOOR PAN.

.SLOTS IN THE FLOOR PAN.WiLL HELP DICTATE

THE PROPER PEDAL LOCATION

5.0
2172

3%
—-

1N

y | -

-3/16 DIA.
3/ TYR

130)

" LOCATE APPROX. AS .SHOWN

4

5/8TYP
3/8 '

o—F o ¢ {#—

SPACER BETWEEN PEDAL& TO BE

28 7/8 BETWEEN BRACKETS

8 APPROX

-é/:a/ie DIA.SEE NOTE A\

“”,zf" DO NOT DRILL THIS HOLE

_UNLESS INSTALLING DUALS

28 5/8 LENGTH OF PEDAL SHAFT

11 APPROX. 4TYP, BOTH ENDS)

3 CENTERED ON HOLE iN BRACKET
2 TYP. 2 PLCS.
| HOLD THIS DiM. ST : o

_.a4~-_T_ — e W

JADD SAFETY WIRE

ROTORWAY INTERNAT&QNAL
PHOENIX, AR%ZONA

APPROVED BY: /7

HCALN: NONE DRAWN BY [3 A4

/!

oate: 2 -1-9Q% RiEvigED 5 :..2;9 /

DIREC T;ONAQ CONTROL

5-2-94 REVISION 1:

PADS (5 ADDED

IRAWING NUMBER

E16-20001"|

; RAXBE  PHINTED ON NO. $000H CLEARPRINT



8 7 6 5 4 3 2
DRILL 1/8 DIA.
o ON ASs'Y.
A
—z% DRILL 1/8 RIVET HOLES 90° TO
= 4 ) ROLL PIN. DO NOT DRILL RIVET
| . HOLES INTO THROTTLE SHAFT
| |
O~} |
| |
|
4" N REF
o NO.  PART NO. PART NAME ary.
] l 1. E00-5102 1/8 X 1=1/8 ROLL PINeereeerrrererernereronnne 2
| I 2. E00-6202 1/8 X 1/4 STEEL POP RIVET....ecerevererennned
| | 3. E15-6120 END PLUG 2
L 19 4. E15-3100 THROTILE GRIP SLEEVE 2
l 5.  E15-3150 PILOT THROTTLE SHAFT 1
== 6. E15-6110 NYLON THROTTLE SHAFT BUSHING.............. 6
e S ! 7.  EO00-3400 1/4 CASTLE NUT 1
[ 1 1] | 8.  E15-9030 THROTTLE CONNECTOR WELDMENT.............. 1
i : 1o Elg_ﬂgg ERng'?gEER%MggNTROL ROD 1
. - MERIC CONTROL ROD......ccovorrueernnes
3/8 | 11, E15-1590 G CONTROL ARM 1
N I 12. E15-1230 5/16 MALE ROD END 2
! TRIM PASSENGER COLLECTIVE HANDLE 13. E15-6130 COLLECTIVE CONTROL END PLUG.......c0en... 2
DRILL | TO MATCH LENGTH OF PILOT'S HANDLE 14, EQ0-2501 BOLT 5/16 X 1/2 DRILLED HEAD............. 2
SLOT MUST FIT
3?"'&3;/\(8 DIA. AROUND BOTH PINS 1/8 DIA. I }5. E15-9001 C?LLECTIVE CROSS SHAFT WELDMENT........1
. I 6. E00-5000 1/16 X 3/4 COTTER PIN...crerererrrrnsrarererese]
@_\ ! @‘\ 17. E(1)0—2.1’5(1)5 BOLT 3/16 i 1-1/8 .2
—— | 8, E15-5110 B CONTROL ARM. 3
— - ! 19. E00-4600 5;3 WAss;IER . vrera B
20, E00-5101 1/8 X ROLL PlINvevrevenrerersroresssssaseses 2
O— I 21, E15-1150 1/4 MALE ROD END.....ccomsrssmmrrsmessssmmmsres 2
@ ! 22. [E24-7530 THROTTLE CABLE ASS’Y 1
. TR 23, E00-2419 1/4” EYE BOLT.. 1
aﬁ | 24. E00-2304 BOLT 3/16 X 7/8......... ol
! 25. [E00-2407 BOLT 1/4 X 1-3/8....... 2
\ ! 26. E15-3140 THROTTLE STOP . o
| 27. [E00-2306 BOLT 3/16 X 1—-1/4 .3
7-1/4" APPROX ! 28. Eoo—zi}A BOLT 5;16 X 1;3 4.. o
- - . = POSITION FOR BEST ALIGNMENT I 29. EQ0-2412 BOLT 1/4 X 2=1/8.eccuuerceeeeeecriacaaannnraneas]
1-1/4" TYP.—» r— / AFTER ROTOR HUB IS INSTALLED e ! 31, E19-6137 CROSS SHAFT MOUNT BUSHING. 3
APPROX. . -
| 32. E00-2400 BOLT 1/4 X 5/8... . .
| -1- I 33, E15-9021 THROTTLE SHAFT WELDMENT......cc0evererenens. |
i & - S ! 34. E15-9011 PASSENGER COLLECTIVE HANDLE................1
I R f ! 35. E12-3160 INSIDE COLLECTIVE BKT.(ON AIRFRAME)..... 1
. 36. E12-3170 OUTSIDE COLLECTIVE BKT.(ON AIRFRAME).. 1
1-1/2 ! 6 1 2”
I
| | ] REAR OF CROSS SHAFT l ! |
. TO, HOLE IN EYE BOLT | (RN | SR ®
1" T0 1-1/16" FOR I—FJ | 3/4
~ PROPER CORRELATION | i
|
@ i — [=—5/16
|
|
I
|
|
I
I
|
I
|
|
|
|
I

TAP 1/4-28
3/4" DEEP

USE_WASHERS TO
ADJUST EYE BOLT FOR
THROTTLE CORRELATION
BOLT MUST PIVOT FREELY.
(CLEARANCE)——

IF NECESSARY, ADD WASHERS
FOR EYE BOLT AND CASTLE
NUT CLEARANCE

b !

BEND OR GRIND BRACKET
TO ADJUST THROTTLE STOP

3

ADD SAFETY WIRE

"

TRIM TO FIT
ON ASS’Y.

DRILL 3/16 DIA. ON ASS'Y.
TYP. BOTH ENDS

ROTORWAY INTERNATIONAL

CHANDLER, ARIZONA

1-25-01 REVISION 2: COLLECTIVE HANDLE 34

3—-24—99 REVISION 1: ADD BOLT DIMENSION 23]

scALe: NONE | APPROYED BY: DRAWN BY: WAR
DATE: §—26—96 REVISED: 1 -25-01
COLLECTIVE CONTROL
DRAWING NUNBER:
E15-2000-2




. r: e g g — “J s — e — TR ¥ — e o o Y \\.\‘J
B Bl I @ 5] @ 3 |
| TRIM THIS END TO FIT )
T {F NECESSARY
Io————— 19" APPROX. A ' : j | / '
lf B
' ® @ ®
e T

2 PLCS.

1S

CSECTION A=A
7-C6

] —
, 1
ADD SAFETY WIRE
—DUALS ONLY TYP. BOTH ENDS
19" APPROX. »
: IMPORTANT
| —=" {D]
, _ SEE TEMPLATE E14-2 .
L ) ' . e N ___,, S I :
‘REF. . N : b T
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY. l , : ' v
1. E14-5200 CYCLIC CLEVIS..... i, Ceeeinieea2 ‘ MATCH DRILL. 3/16 DIA.
2. EQ0-2402 BOLT 1/4 X lueveeerecacocsnseananan vee.6 _ BOTH 'ENDS
3. E00-2501 BOLT 5/16 X 1/2 DRILLED HEAD .......... 2 : ' ' '
4. E00-2414 BOLT 1/4 X 2-3/8..c.evcivcrsccenncanss
5. E00-2510 BOLT 5/16 X 1-1/4..... ceeeenn S |
6. E00-2507 BOLT 5/16 X Ll.veveavensesonnoosannsnssl
7. E00-2305 BOLT 3/16 X 1-1/8..uvcurenrececnensanadd
8. E00-2308 BOLT 3/16 X 1-5/8..ccvuerencecnennnnsdd ' '
9. E1l4-1241 NYLON BUSHING....0seeeeeera, 4 ‘s i ' . . - -
10. E14-1150 5/16 MALE ROD END:.veeverernnnnnenns v edb N ' : :
11. E14-6130 CYCLIC CONTROL ROD END PLUG...........2 - i
12. E14-3310 DUAL LATERAL SHAFT 3/4 X .065 ALUM....1 | '
13. E14-3200 CYCLIC STICK 7/8 X 14% PREBENT........2
14. E14-6201 CYCLIC HANDLE.::.ev.vnveosesoanannnaea2 | o : ‘ : : i
15. E14-9000 CYCLIC SHAFT WELDMENT......0000e000e0al , ) ' ' o : BATRD
16. E14-3231  (REF. P/N) LATERAL CABLE BRACKET......1 ’ ‘ : : : ' . ROTORWAY NTERNAT!ONAL
17. E14-3251  (REF. P/N) FORE & AFT CYCLIC BRACKET..l | - - . - . : ‘ A - . PHOENIX, AREZONA
18. E14-3220 (REF. P/N) FORE & AFT CABLE BRACKET...1 : ' - seat: NONE APPROVE orawn oY R MM,
19. E14-3320 (REF. P/N) BUSHING....0o0vevessennnnee2 | ) o ' ' ) o oats: 2 - 1- O1 M ‘ nmm8~22 97
20. E14-6120 CYCLIC CABLE CONTROL "TU, .. .....0.....4 : , , B ' , - : -’
21. E14-6131 CROSS SHAFT MOUNT BUSHING..........00.2 | : - ‘ : :
22. E14-1190 NYLON PIVOT BUSHING............ R T . . [B-22-97 REVISION 3: SHAFT (i2) WAS 16 3,/B”LONG (,YCUC C.NTROL , _
' ' . - ' - 5-29-96 REVISION 2: SHAFT (12 WAS 15 3,/8' LONG e AL
2-22-95 REVISION 1:18” APPROX.WAS 18" (2 PLACES) 614 ZOOO 3‘

2MX36 PRINTED ON NO..1000H m‘mw
Nt e L s e S P oA P S R T, - - e e . : . e



)

PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
E13-3152 ENGINE MOUNT WELDMENT..ccevrvreeennennnn 1
E13—-3131 ENGINE MOUNT SUPPORT RING............. 1
E13-3121 ENGINE MOUNT RUBBER RING............... 1
E11-3121 REAR LANDING GEAR WELDMENT........... 1
E28-7150 OIL SUMP/HEAT EXCHANGER................ 1
E25-4500 FUEL SYSTEM MOUNT TUBE....cceeeennennn. 1
E28-7180 SUMP STRAP 1-1/2 X .063..ccciuienenenns 1
E00—2320 BOLT 3/16 X 1=1/2cceereeeeeeeeeennnnen. 4
EO0=2521 BOLT 5/16 X 2=5/8uuueeeeeererreeaeeeasannns 4
EO0—2401 BOLT 1/4 X 3/4ueceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnnnen 2
EO00—2507 BOLT 5/16 X 1eeeiiriiiierrnernrenrenennenrennns 3
EO0—2601 BOLT 3/8 X Tuieeerreeeeeneeerneasasanansanennens 2
E00—2300 BOLT 3/16 X 1/2uiccccveeeeccrreeeecnnnnn. 4
E25-4510 MOUNTING TABS (1 MAKES 2)...cceeee.... 2
[ROTORWAY INTERNATIONAL
CHANDLER, ARIZONA
SCALE: NONE | APPROVED BY: DRAWN BY: WAR
DATE: 5-2-94 REVISED: 8—19-96
8-19-96 REVISION 3:(3)WAS P/N E13-3120 ENGINE MOUNT
5-29-96 REVISION 2: () WAS P/N E13-3151 BRAVING NUWBER |
9-09-94 REVISION 1: ADD MOUNT TUBE (6 E13-2000-3




23
°h

SloPeNaaRNN=

-
o=

15.

PART NO.

E10-1001
E11-4100
E11-3130
E11-3131
E11-9000
E12-3640
E11-9010
E12-3120
E12-3100
E12-3460
E12-3130
E12-3151
E12-3160
E12-3500
E12-3170
E12-3191
E12-3192
E12-3200
E12-3290
E12-3260
E12-3230
E12-3270
E12-3453
E12-3141
E09-3221
E09-3231
E12-3320
E12-3601
E12-3611
E11-3141
E12-3411
E37-4100
E10-3241
E10-3246
E00-2415
E00-2414
E00—-2601
E00-2606
E00-2413
E11-4110
E10-4010
E10-4020
E10-4030
E00-3505
E00—2401
E10-6210
E12-3650
E10-6230

PART NAME QTY.

EXEC 162F AIRFRAME 1
SKID END PLUG 4
SKID (PILOT SIDE) 1
SKID, REINFORCED (PASSENGER SIDE).....resene. 1
FRONT LANDING GEAR WELDMENT... 1
RADIATOR MOUNTING BRACKET.... 2
REAR LANDING GEAR WELDMENT.. 1
PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET. 2
2
1
2
1
1
1
1
1

FOOT PEDAL SCISSOR BRACKET.......cccessursneennes
BATTERY BOX
CYCLIC SHAFT BRACKET......oovsrersenssnnssnsssnennses
CYCLIC FORE/AFT CABLE BRACKET......cc.ccourree
INSIDE COLLECTIVE SHAFT BRACKET.....c.cceverene
THROTTLE CABLE BRACKET.......ocesveemrsenssnnsnnns
OUTSIDE COLLECTIVE SHAFT BRACKET..............
TORQUE LINK BRACKET, UPPER....cccceesecssvesaceas
TORQUE LINK BRACKET, LOWER......ccererrervsresees 1
CLUTCH IDLER BRACKET......ccourssersuessucssnssansanes 1
WATER PUMP BRACKET.....ccccevrererresnrvanrsnersmnsans 1
FAN DR. COUNTERSHAFT BRACKET, UPPER.......
CLUTCH PIVOT ARM BRACKET......cocersvsrarsrncsnnras 1
FAN DRIVE COUNTERSHAFT BRACKET, LOWER....1
OIL FILTER BRACKET,..cceeereressencrensssenceresssnnessnne
CYCLIC FORE & AFT STOP BRACKET, v
TAIL BOOM ATTACHMENT BRACKET, UPPER....... 2
TAIL BOOM ATTACHMENT BRACKET, LOWER.......2

TAIL ROTOR CABLE BRACKET.....cccoverserrssvecsenees 1
FUEL TANK BRACKET, PILOT......ccorvruerreesncneces 1
FUEL TANK BRACKET, PASSENGER......cceesseessenes 1
LANDING GEAR STEP 4
HOOD BRACKET......ccceeeremrisennercssenersenneressennosens 1

GROUND HANDLING WHEELS BUSHING....serereenees 1
TAIL BOOM SUPPORT BRACE, PILOT......cceuremee. 1
TAIL BOOM SUPPORT BRACE, PASSENGER......... 1
BOLT 1/4" X 2-1/2" 2
BOLT 1/4” X 2-3/8" 8
BOLT, 3/8" X 1" 2
BOLT, 3/8” X 1" DRILLED HEAD..eveeresrrserersens 2
BOLT, 1/4™ X 2-1/4" 2

LANDING GEAR STEP END PLUG..ccccrersrresssnenseadd
5-16" ALL THREAD (CUT TO LENGTH).....ceeeen2
BATTERY STRAP...ccescurrreerreeesresrrsnresssresnresssnenns 1
RUBBER STRIP.....cceeevrereerenneeranssnnsossnnssnsesssnesens 1
5/16" WING NUT 2
BOLT, 1/4” X 3/4" 2
ALTERNATOR MOUNT....cceeremnerereeersranseesensresnnnes 1
SURGE TANK BRACKET.....ccecesruressenneesrennrecsnnanes 2

BODY SUPPORT BUSHINGS. 4

BATTERY BOX

NOTE: THE SQUARE TUBE PORTION OF THE
AIRFRAME IS REFERRED TO AS THE
DRIVE MOUNT AREA.

ROTORWAY INTERNATIONAL
CHANDLER, ARIZONA

SCALE: NONE APPROVED BY: DRAWN BY: WAR

DATE: 4—15-97 REVISED:

AIRFRAME, LANDING GEAR
DRAWING NUWBER |
E10-2000




TA L BCOME

A

3/16 NUT PLATES 710 BE POP RIVETED
ON INSIDE OF DOUBLER PLATE
SECURING 3/16 BOLTS

26.

114
SECTION B-8
Z-D7
REP.
NO. PART NO.
1.  E00-2300
2. E00-7100
3. E09-3140
4. EQ0-2306
-5, E0S~-3280
6. E09-3271
7. E09-6211
8. E09-6231
9. E09-6221
10. E09-6241
11. E09-9021
12, E09-3323
13. E09-3252
14. E00-2414
15. EC0-2302
16. E09-3321
17. E09-7100
18. E09-7110
19, E09-3310
20. E00-1200
21. E00-7000
22, E00-2309
23, E09-3241
24. E09-9010
25. E09-3260
E00-2303

PART NAME

TRIM FIN SPAR 1S DISPLACED BELOW

QV@ "80 THME TAIL ROTOR DRIVE
BEL,T LL NOT INTERFERE, MAINTAIN

174 BELT CLEARANCE MINIMUM

BOLT 3/16 X 1/2. . 0cuinettvneennnnnnnaessd
10/32 NUT PLATES..evevaresssnocsaooseokl

DOUBLER PLATE (FROM E24-9780).......... 2
BOLT 3/16 X 1-1/4. . ccveiinrvssnrannsace2
HORIZ. TRIM FIN BRACKET.........cv00. .2

HORIZ. TRIM FIN WOOD PLUGS...ctevevoaes
WINGLET, PILOT (OUTSIDE)....ccvseveeesal
WINGLET, PILOT (INSIDE)......... veseeesl
WINGLET, PASS. (OUTSIDE)......
WINGLET, PASS. (INSIDE).......
HORIZ. TRIM FIN ASSY....... e

PRI §

VERTICAL FIN SPACER, FRONT.... ceee2
VERT. TRIM FIN ATTACHMENT BRKT IS §
BOLT 1/4 X 2-3/8..ciciiiiicenransnennss 2

3/16 X 5/8 COUNTERSUNK SCREW...........l
VERT. FIN SPACER, REAR....cccoerrirensal
TAIL CONE COVER- FIBERGLASS ............. 1
SLIDER COVER-FIBERGLASS..:eveecereserssl
VERT. TRIM FIN DOUBLER (FROM E09 3330).1

8-32 X 7/16 PHILLIPS HEAD SCREW...... -
8-32 NUT PLATES:csvevsencrecsscesonoesns 4
BOLT 3/16 X 1-7/8..... cevetenererannseel
VERT. TRIM FIN SPAR...cvvtessnvasonnnns 1
VERT. TRIM FIN BSSY..everrsasnrnroaasarl
VERT. TRIM FIN WOOD PLUGS........ veveesd

BOLT 3/16 X 3/4c.cticrevnsrtonsacnssecesd

“ WOOD ENDPLUS FAIRING
__L——""" FORM 7O FIT TOP AND BOTTOM

OF TRIM FIN. BOND IN PLACE
WITH 3M BLADE ELUE AND
SECURE WITH 6 T0 8 WOOD
SCREWS.

SEAM LINE SHOULD BE PARALLEL
WITH CENTER LINE OF TAIL BOOM

. CORD LINE OF HORIZONTAL TRIM FIN
TO BE PARALLEL WITH TOP
OF TAIL BOOM.

£ 5 POP- RIVETS TOP AND BQTTOM
SPACE Z21/4 APART.

INBOARD 2 RIVETS
TO ALSO SECURE THE SPLICE TUBING.

4

VIEWED FROM FRQNT TO REAR
- OF "SHiIP

; ~| F-we:me

. _“.ié-_;

/A
' i
to
' v
P

:

QJ

@

ADJUST FIN TO VERTICAL BY TRIMMING
A FOWARDS SPACER AS REQUIRED

BEND THiS BRAGCKET
TO

BOLT BRACKET ~ON. BOOM.
AT A TIME DRHL
TRIM FIN MOUNTING HOLES.
DRH..L THROUGH THE PRE- DR!LLED
RIM_FIN ASSY, FOR HOLE CATION
WH!LE MAINTAING PROPER FIN AUGNMENT

1716 CLEARANCE

TRIM  SKiN TO FIT AROUND
BRACKET TO HOLD THIS
DIMENSION

ol b

SEE TEMPLATE £09-1

TCH DF'?iLL 3/?6 HOLES THRU 1.“" BULKHEAD &

FILL BACK SIDE END
WITH FIBER GLASS

ATTACH 8- 2 NUT PLATES,
L WHICH 18 BE

SHIP CENTERLINE

L

g

N o L

™

[
b4

3RD BULKHEAD

~ -
P

~N
1

m

-3

MAINTAIN A 7/8: 1/16 SPACE
BETWEEN BKT P/NE 9-3252 AND
VERTICAL FIN

BELK?‘!EAD

SEE PRINT £9-2000
. FOR PROPER
POSITIONING OF

THESE 3716 BOLTS

END OF TAILBOOM
/ COVERING - SKIN ©
}

i
{
{
i

pem——)

QTY.

—MAIN DRIVE SHAFT

TRIM FIN

BOLT N PLACE THEN “GUT SPACER: : S'EC“?_;%B ¢
TO PROPER LENGTH TO ACHIEVE A 2° POSITIVE
ANGLE, SEE ADJUSTMENT DRAWING BELOV,

FIT WINGLET HALVES, FIBERGLASS
TOGETHER. FORM WOOD PLUGS TO

FIT INSIDE FIN AND WINGLET.

SECURE WITH WOOD SCREWS. COVER
SEAM WITH FIBERGLASS.

/

. : = 1O ADJUST FOR A 2" TRIM. FIN
SN— ANGLE, ESTABLISH A LINE OF
5716" HoLD S\?AHNT chfoFlEDRwNCEE AQTNTLHEETOP _'_"""""'"""""‘;;
OF THE VERTICAL TRIM FIN.AND ROTORWAY INTERNAT m
OBSERVE 156" AT MAIN DRIVE PHOEN.&X ARIZONA
b 1, g o - e —ar—y—y
FLIGHT TEST MUST BE CONDUCTED TO ZSCALE”NONE APPROVED BY: DRAWN BY: R MM.

CONFIRM THE CORRECTNESS OF THE . DATE: 2-1-0]

REVISED: 11-20-97

2° POSITIVE ANGLE.
VERTICAL &
112097 REVISION 4: PART NUMBERS UPDATED TRIM Fi
5-29-96 REVISION 3: ADD NOTE (REF. ZONE A4) ORAWING NUMBER ]
9-9-94 REVISION 2: ADD WINGLETS .
8-26-91 REVISION 1: ZONE D7 5 3/4 DIM. TO ¢ OF SPAR L " - E09-2001-4
" -~ — as—




i

2-2002-613 ~

HIGNOAN ONIMYETD

[€). JWV 10 TIAIS MIN (1 NOISIAZ (6-02-8

6NV SONIHSNE a0v:2 NOISIARY 26 -1 - B

26— | - Q o

Jivid Iw<$m JIY3N0LSYT3
y 16-1-

VYNO/ZIHY “XINHOHd

TN a0t

_ \\\\‘\‘\‘\‘\“‘\

A
&

...................... LON FTIEYD 8Z+%/T

L
L
z Cec(MOWIE) EIL BWIM DILSVId «TT
1 *CtLON @TLSYD/M 8/6-T X ¥/T 1709
I ARRRRAAR A A YOIOHLOWd IAVHS YILENY
R R S SRS 1009 1804
O L R R R TR R TR PR 91/5 QNE CO¥ HTVW
L SARARAREERE AR ¥IAOYAS DNIWYEE DITOAD
Grotrrerreeeeenerten DNOT ‘ONTHSOS NOTAN
AR ONOT #T/T-T ¥IDYIS YOSSIDS
TRt (JOSSINS) WHHBYM NIVIHG
I ABRRE (*Zd¥ 3 IPOL) FTGYD TOEINOD DITDAD
......... (TYYEIVT) S18YD TOYINOD DITDAD
.......................... Z X 91/S L1708
...................... 8/1-7 X 91/§ 10
.................. e eg/T-T X B/T 1908
....................... $/€-27 X p/T 1908
................. e .02Hmmm N.HOHmﬁ.H.
............... IENOVEE ONI¥AS
............... ¥IOVAS QNE aod
**go¥ TOYINOD FAIIDETIOO

TUTPAId ONE 0¥ FAILODETIOO
................. aNg ao¥ STV 9T/S
©trXASSY €NH IARD0¥ES 3 LAVHS NIVH

..................... HOSSIDS EAILIDETION
............... BI04 WOIVALOY HATIDETIOO
...................... 8/T-T X 9T/€ I70€
ION FLLSYD/M 2/1-T X ¥/T L1709
LON @TLSYD/M 8/€-€ X ¥/T 170
...................... 8/%-T X 9T/ L70%
........................ 8/5 X ST/€ 17108
10N FTISYD/M ¥/€-T X ¥/T 1709
................. LYOHS ‘ONIHSAH NOTAN
trrog/€ X 9T/S aNE QOY ATV
............. STASTS WOSSIDS
......... YOSSIDS HLIVIIHSUMS
.......... 2E€-0T MEYDS 1HS
................... TIVENEATTS ONTY QUNS
...................... ONTY-0 TTUTUIAIIS
.................. ARV DNIA TTYLYIAITS
...................... SNIHSQE TVOTARAS
................. TTYE YAATTLS FAILDETION
HIVIGHSYMS ONILVION-ONI¥ JUNS

.......... INOOW DITOAD-HNIN JUNS
....................... 8/T Z X ¥/ 1108
ONINVAEE LNOOW DITOAD
............ LNOOW ZIEYD DITDAD
TYTIOD LNAWLSALAY TIVENHAITS
.................... TLVIIHGYMS ONIIVIOW
AR ONILVYLONY NON ONI¥ dUNS
..................... ONINVEE SLVIIHSYMS
................ ALVIIHSYMS ONILWLOY NON
ERYN I¥vd

........ NId ¥ELIOD ¥/€ X 9T/T.

qoye-00"

0005-00% 9§
11Z6-00E °SS
9Z¥Z-00d " HS
00ST-6%E €S
QTST-6%E ' 2S
08TT-6%E TS
SOTY-6¥2 0§
TI8H-6VE 6%
0E8%-6%E 8%
008%-6¥E L
0TZI-¥TE 9%
0ZZT-%1& °S¥
LTST-008 ¥
$16Z-008 °€¥
90¥Z-008 °T¥
gT¥z-008 °I¥
0EVTI-6VE 0%
OLPT-6VE °6€
0THT-6%E '8¢
00%T-6%F " LE
0ET9~STH, °9€
0€2T-STE  °S€
000L-6PE HE
06T7T-5%3 €€
0TSH-65E ' ZE
0STT-$TE  T€
0ZI9-%TE "0%
08ET-6%E 6T
0TEP-6%E 8T
0TZH-6%4 LT
50€Z-008 9T
$ZTHT-00"  'ST
8Z¥Z-00& " ¥Z
9T5Z-00® ° €2
T0£2-002 22
LTpT-008 ‘1T
0T8V-6%E 02
0ZLb-6%E 6T
OTLY-6%E 8T
0T9p-6%3 LI
Z0€6-00E 9T
0%Z€-6%3 ST
0TST-6%E %1
TEST-6PE €1
0ZzE-6%a T
0TZE-6%8 "TT
0£GE-6%a 0T
OTI¥-6%8 6
ZT¥2-008 '8
00TH-6%E "L
0TOP-6%E "9
0€zE-6%a °§
0TSE-6%H b
09SE-6%8 €
0255-6%% "¢
0T95-6%& T
*ON I¥¥d °ON
oy




